The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Return

of the

Municipal Light Department of

the Town of Middleton

to the

Department of Public Utilities
of Massachusetts

For the Year ended December 31,

Name of Officer to whom correspondence should
be addressed regarding this report : Michael Cloutier
Official Title: Manager Office Address: 197 North Main Street

Middleton, MA 01949

Form AC-19




TABLE OF CONTENTS Page 2
General Intormation 3
Schedule of Estimates 4
Customers in each City or Town 4
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year 5
Changes in the Property 5
Bonds 6
Town Notes 7
Cost of Plant 8-8B
Comparative Balance Sheet 10-11
Income Statement 12
Earned Surplus 12
Cash Balances 14
Materials and Supplies 14
Depreciation Fund Account 14
Utility Plant - Electric 15-17
Production of Fuel and Oil Stocks 18
Miscellaneous Non-operating Income 21
Other Income Deductions 21
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus 21
Appropriations of Surplus 21
Municipal Revenues 22
Purchased Power 22
Sales for Resale 22
Electric Operating Revenues 37
Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers 38
Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses 39-42
Taxes Charged During Year 49
Other Utility Operating Income 50
Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work 51
Sales for Resale 52-53
Purchased Power (except Interchange) 54-55
Interchange Power 56
Electric Energy Account 57
Monthly Peaks and Output 57
Generating Station Statistics 58-59
Steam Generating Stations 60-61
Hydroelectric Generating Stations 62-63
Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations 64-65
Generating Statistics (Small Stations) 66
Transmission Line Statistics 67
Substations 68
Overhead Distribution Lines Operated 69
Electric Distribution Services, Meters and Line Transformers 69
Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable 70
Street Lamps 71
Rate Schedule Information 79
Signature Page 81
FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY: Page Page
Utility Plant - Gas 19-20 Gas Generating Plant 74
Gas Operating Revenues 43 Boilers 75
Sales of Gas to Ultimate Consumers 44 Scrubbers, Condensers and Exhausters 75
Gas Operation & Maintenance Expenses ~ 45-47 Purifiers 76
Purchased Gas 48 Holders 76
Sales for Resale 48 Transmission and Distribution Mains 77
Sales of Residuals 48 Gas Distribution Services, House Governors
Record of Sendout for the Year in MCF 72-73 and Meters 78
PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED: 9, 13,23 TO 36, 80




é
|
|
|
|
W
E
E
E
|
|
|
|
I
i
{

Annual Report of the Town of Middleton

GENERAL INFORMATION

Year tnded December 31, 2021

Page 3

8.

9.

. Name of town (or city) making this report.

If the town (or city) has acquired a plant,
Kind of plant, whether gas or electric.

Owner from whom purchased, if so acquired.

Middleton

Electric

Date of votes to acquire a plant in accordance with the provisions of chapter 164 of the General Laws:

Record of votes: First vote Yes, ; No, Second vote: Yes, ; No,
Date when town (or city) began to sell electricity,

Name and address of manager of municipal lighting:

Michae! Cloutier, 197 N. Main Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Name and address of mayor or selectmen

Brian Cresta, 5 Ogden Lane, Middleton, MA 01949

Debbie Carbone, 10 Liberty Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Konstantinus Prentakis, 7 Vera Road, Middleton, MA 01949
Rick Kassiotis, 201 Forest Street, Middleton, MA 01949

Jeffrey Garber, 22 Meeting House Square, Middleton, MA 01949
Name and address of town (or city) treasurer:

Nick Federico, 48 South Main Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Name and address of town (or city) clerk:

llene Twiss, 3 Walnut Lane, Middleton, MA 01949

Names and addresses of members of municipal light board:
Charles Clinch lll, 4 Walnut Lane, Middleton, MA 01949

James Carbone, 16 Liberty Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Timothy Houten, 180 Liberty Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Frank Twiss, 3 Walnut Lane, Middleton, MA 01949

James Kelley, 40 Village Road, Unit 804, Middleton, MA 01949

Total valuation of estates in town (or city) according to last state valuation

Tax rate for all purposes during the year:

10. Amount of manager's salary:

11. Amount of manager's bond:

12. Amount of salary paid to members of municipal light board (each)

October 14, 1912

$3,284,118,564
$11.89
$234,749

$0

$1,250




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 4
Year ended December 31, 2024

FURNISH SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATES REQUIRED BY GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 164, SECTION 57 FOR GAS
AND ELECTRIC LIGHT PLANTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, NEXT

INCOME FROM PRIVATE CONSUMERS:

FROM SALE OF ELECTRICITY

1

2

3

4

5 |Expenses:
6 | For operation, maintenance and repairs........................
7

8

g

Cost:

New construction to be included in the tax levy

FROM SALES OF GAS.......coovimiiviniciie s

FROM RATE STABILIZATION FUND..........cooinieniiian.

For interest on bonds, notes or scrip............ocevviiiiiniennn
For depreciation fund ( 3% on $ 26,713,382 as perpage 8B )...............oue.n.

For sinking fund requirements...........cc.ccoviiniincinn

Fornote payments..........coovviiiiiniiiniinii

Forbond payments...........ccooeciiiiiiiniiiniin

For loss in preceding year........c...ovvviniiiiiinininciennn,

Of gas to be used for municipal buildings...........c...c.oeoenne.

Of gas to be used for street lights.............c.cooooiii

Of electricity to be used for municipal buildings..................

Of electricity to be used for street lights....................ce

Total of the above items to be included in the tax levy..........

Total amounts to be included in the tax levy................l

$15,000,000.00
$100,000.00

$15,100,000.00

$13,600,000.00

$801,401.00

TOTAL $14,401,401.00

$210,000.00
$30,000.00
$240,000.00

$240,000.00

CUSTOMERS

Names of cities of towns in which the plant supplies

GAS, with the number of customers' meters in each

Names of cities of towns in which the plant supplies

ELECTRICITY, with the number of customers' meters in

each
Number of Customers' Number of Customers'
City or Town Meters, December 31. City or Town Meters, December 31.
None Middleton 4,011
TOTAL 4,011




5
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2024

APPROPRIATIONS SINCE BEGINNING OF YEAR
(Include also all items charged direct to tax levy, even where no appropriation is made or required.)

[FOR CONSTRUCTION OR PURCHASE OF PLANT:

* At meeting 19 , fo be paid from { $ 0.00

* At meeting 19 , fo be paid from { $ 0.00

FOR THE ESTIMATED COST OF THE GAS OR ELECTRICITY TO BE USED BY THE CITY OR TOWN FOR:
1. SHEEE LIGNES. ..cvovusivevrreesemseeesseseesesassasssssesesessssss st s asesssssesesss s sams s eanbasreeenesasaes shbbsseanseansesasbesssesnnns 30,000.00
2. Municipal Buildings 210,000.00

$ 240,000.00

*Date of meeting and whether regular or special { Here insert bonds, notes or tax levy

CHANGES IN THE PROPERTY

1. Describe briefly all the important physical changes in the property during the last fiscal period including additions, alterations
or improvements to the works or physical property retired.
None

In electric property:

In gas property: Not applicable




piedes ussg aney ey} asoy} Buipnjoul s8jou pue spuog Jo senss! [eulbLO ISiT,.,

|e1oads Jo Jejnbal Jsuiaym pue Bunsaul Jo aed.

"AJUO SUWNJOD @31y} }Sii) Y} podal ‘piedal aie S8JoU Pue pucq USUAA 'J198ys souejeq dy} yim daibe plnoys JeaA syl jo pus sy} je Buipueisjno ssjou pue spuoq ay Al |
000 00°0% 00'005'692°2$ |ejol
00'000°629% €002 ‘Gl "uer 2002 ‘vi Aen
00°000°000C$ 6861 ‘G "99Q 8861 ‘0L Aepy
007000°0%1$ 8.6l ‘g unr 1161 ‘L)L Rey
00'005'v$ y16l ‘€l "08Q Zl6l ‘¥L PO
ajgeled USUM a1ey m_nm>mm Usym sjunouy anss| jeulbup
Buipue)sinO Junowy 1S9.18}U] wEmE\nwm 40 pouiad JO Junowy anssi jo sjeq ;P9ZLIoYINY USYM

(Bupybi o1308[ JO SED) JO JUNOJIY UO Panss|)

SaNod

9 mmmm_

7202 ‘L€ Joquuada( papua JBaA

juswipedaq Wb fedpiunpy UCIBIPPIN 40 UMO] Hoday [enuuy




*Ajuo SULLN|0D 981y} JSuy 8y} Jodal ‘piedal ale S8}0uU PUB SPUOG UBYM 198US S0UEB[E] BUL i 8316 pinoys Jeak sy Jo pus ay} je Buipue)sine ssjou pue spuog syl
00°0$ 00°000°05£$ Tviol

000 00°000°05€$ 9861 ‘9z yoleny ¥861 ‘g e}

iB3j jo pugle ajqeled UBUAA ajey a|qeded uaym sunowy anssj [euiblQo anssj o ajeq pazuoyjny UaypA

Buipuejsing jo junowy }saiajuy sjuawihed jo polad J0 Junowy
(ONILHOIT 21419373 HO SVO 40 LINNOJOV NO aanssh)
S3ILON NMO.L
H20Z ‘L€ Joquiana( papua JeaA juswpedaq b7 [edioiunpy  UCIBIPPIN JO UMO] Hoday fenuuy|
] abed




00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ **JUB[J UONONPOLJ Jed[ONN [BIOL £z

.................. ‘.Z..v......-...-.HcmEa_DUm

jueld Jamod snoaue||aosiiy szel 22

........... Juswdinb3g ouyosiz Auossaooy vzel 1z

...................... mH_CD ho.n.mhmcmmog.._:l—. MNW ON

errereeerers Juswdinbg jueld Jopesy zzel 61

seoeoteesjuewanolduw) pue sainjonag Lzel 81

...................... szmmm vcml— UCN Ucml_ ONm N.—‘

JuBld UOHONPOLd JEJONN ‘g 9l

00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ TrttuRld uononpold wead)s [e30] Sl

et en e neaas ~uawdinbg -

Juejd Jamod snosuejeosiy 9iel €1

e juswdinbg oujosjg Alossaooy sLel z1L

...................... Wu_CD ._me.bmcmmon.:.ﬂ_v an Ll
..................................... SI0jeIBURD

uaAl auibug pue sauibug giel 01
.......... .-.:-....H:wEa_:Um ﬁcm—a Lm:om N—‘m m
 sjuawaaoidw) pue samnponigs L1g] 8
.......... ....‘......szm_m u:ml_ vcm UCNJ Orm N.
uoRONpoId Wes)s 'y 9
INVId NOLILDNQQO¥Ud T S
14
€
4
INVId HTIIONVINI 1 2
@ ® ®) ® ©) (@ (®) "N
IB9X JO puj SJI9jsuea], sjueuysnipy SIUIWAINIY SuoyIPPv IB3X Jo JunoddYy clitig
duefeg Suruurdog
duerey
anpebau ay) ajeoipul 0} sasatjualed ul pasojoua aq -81d 8y} JO JUSLIND BY} JO} SJUSLIBNS) PUE SUOHIPPE
*(J) UWIN]OD U] UMOUS 8q PINOYS SJUN0OoE pinoys sjunoaoe jueld jo sjuswisnipe upai) g JO suoIoaLI0D ‘sjuawisnipe se apnjoul Jou o Z
jueid AJjIN UIUIM SJBJSUBI] JO SUOIJBONISSEI0aY {7 -ajeudoidde se (p) 10 (0) *S]UNO2oE paquosaid o Buipioooe
*SJUNCLWE YONS 10 Jodyd uwNjoo U} Papnjoul 8q PiNOYs Swa)l yong “JeaA Buipad ao1n8s Ul Jueld AN Jo 303 3y} mojaq Hoday -}

IRLLDHATH - INV'Id 40 LSOD TVIOL

$Z0Z ‘L€ 1oquuass(] papus Jea yswyedaq ybi [edidiunyy  uoBIPPIN 10 UMO | HOday [enuuy]
g abed




 OVY' €83

0%

o¢

0¢

0$

opb'sss

892'v9$
L18'GL$

s6z'cs

89¢'v9$
118°G1$

g6e'es

0$

03

03

of

0$

08

0$

0%

0$

0%

0%

0¢

0%

0$

0$

0%

0$

Jue|d uoissiwsuel] [eyoilL¢
......................... sie1y. pue speoy gseloe
$80IAB(] pue siojonpuoy) punoibiepun gselez
..................... mw_:UCOO UCDO._W‘_MUCD \.mm wN
“*$80IA8(] PUE SI0JONPUOY peauIsAQ 8sel/Z
.......................... sainXL4 pue s9j0d Seeloz
....................... S84 pUe SIoM0) 75elsZ
........................... w COEQ-QUN Cozmww mmm .VN
....... sjuswanoiduwy pue sainpnag zeelez
Kem Jo siybry pue pue Buues|d Lgelze
....................... war_m_m Ucml_ bcm vcmu_ Omm _‘N
jueld uoissiwsuelj ‘¢ |0z
jue|d uonanpoid [ejol {61
Juejd uolonpoid Jayio [eyoL 81
................................ wcwE&_DUm
jue|d Jamod snosuejisosiy SvelLL
........ wawdinb3 ouoajg Aiossaooy syelol
.................................. si0120099 phelgL
............................. I
.............................. SOU0SS00Y
pue S130Np0Id ‘siapjoH jond ZyeleL
.......... sjuswanoidy) pue sainonig LyelzL

................... mEm_m puer pue pue orel L1
jueld uoljonpoid J8yo "ajo
jueid uononpoid AnespAH fejol 1s
..... safpug pue speosjiey ‘speoy agclg
- “swdinbgy
Jue|d Jomo SNOBUE|3DSIN GEE|
uswdinb3 ouyoalg Alossaooy HEg|
R LICTIET)
pUE SauIgIN] ‘S|9eYM JoJeA £EC
shemisjep) pue Sweq ‘SIOAIBSaY ZE8
..... SjuswaAosdw} pue saInjoniS LEs
jueid UOHINPOLd JiNepAH "0

© I~

~ N M I 0

(6)
1ed)
jo pug
aouejeg

®

siajsuel}

(@)
sawysnipy

(P

sjuswWIvIRoY

{2)
SuoRIppyY

(q)

13/ JO
Buuuibag
soueeg

(e) ‘ON
junosoy oury

(ponuguod) SIMLOF I - LNV1d 40 LSO TVLOL

vg abed

$202 ‘LS 18quiaos(] pepus Jes

yuewpedaq b jediounpy  uoBIPPIN 1O UMO | Joday [enuuy|




‘uopetoaidap Buunby Joj siseq e Se uaxe} g pinoys ‘sanfea pue| auj ssef ‘Auadoid ay} 03500 Jau Y “Jue|d By} 40 1SCD SU) WO PaIONpPsp aq g:osm_
Ayuadoud yons 03500 aY) ‘paiyes 4o pios st Auadoid ayy Jo ped Aue eses uj  -Auadord Bupsixs j01soo feuiblio sy moys pinoys sainby aaoge auyj
mmm,m_“\..mmm paseq s uogepaidap yoym uodn Json [EI0L vml
61186223 e o spybiy pue ‘spybiry puey ‘puet jo 1s0Q 8591 €€
4
e N 40 160D TVAOL Le
| 101256823 0% 0% 000°0yE$ 095°89y°L$ LySeee'1zs SVIAIBS Ul JUe|d D03 [e]oL 0€
| 250°LY0'SS 0% 0$ 000°S$ §69°726% 161°816°y$ jue|d [esausg [e10 ] 62
Ausdoud ejqibue | 1aul0 66¢]8z
£21'82% €cl'ees juswdinb3 snoaueyeasiy geel/z
0ELCLLS 620'c$ 104'60L$ uswdinby uonesuNwWwWo) /68192
£v.L'9% €v.L'9% uswdinbz pejesad Jemod 96£jsz
AR LLLLLS awdinbz Aojesoge Geelbe
9v8'609% 000°2$ £66'7€$ £68'9/5% uawdinb3 abeseg pue doyg ‘sjoo] v6glez
Zze'ees zee'ees juswdinb3 s810)8 £6€]22
6££'v02'2$ 610'96E% 09Z°808'1$ juswudinb3g uoneypodsues] zZ6g]Lg
882'18v$ 000'e$ v8L°'.$ 0L LLv$ juswdinb3 pue amnyuing 2040 L6¢j0z
069°/9¢'L$ 0.5'98% 0Z1182°'1$ syuswanoidw pue sainjonig 06£l61
008'6L1L% 008'6L1$ sybu puet pue pue 6gelgl
AINVId IVHINTED 'S L)
| 609°728°¢28 0$ 0$ ooo‘sees S0/°076% yo6‘Lezees 1uelA uonnaunsIcl 12101 9L
§50'008% ¥SL'1$ 10€'86.% swajsAg [eublg pue b 1ea4s ggl51L
886'c6$ 886'c6$ sasjwalg sjsnd uo "doid pesea g/ejvl
SSY'IS GSY'L$ SasiuBld sisnDd uo uoge|elsul LLEfEL
808'92Y'L$ 000'seL$ €LL'2L1% S€0°68¢€°1L$ s19leN 0.¢€]2t
950'c05$ 9£5$ 025°205% S80S 69E]LL
882°156'2$ G9.'991$ €26'06.L'2$ siauiiojsuel] aul goelol
98°'€9¢E'v$ 000°G1$ 980°69$ 8LL'ELE'YS $801A8(] % SJ0jonpuog punosbiepun /9¢l6
6.6'012% 110'L$ 896'602$ synpuo) punoibiopun g99cfs
2.0'888's$ 000°'021$ 2.7'86E% 008'609'6$ $80IA8(] pUEB SI0JONPUOY pesylan) Gocl.
£82'8¥8'L$ 000'59% PL8'LLLS 69Y°108°'L$ Sainixig pue slamo] ‘s9jod $9£|9
252'6% 252'6% uswdinb3 Aieyeg ebeio)s cogls
709°/¥9'c$ 69223 0L6'v29'c$ wswdinb3 uonels zoghy
082's1$ 08z'sl$ sjuswanoidwy pue saunjonigs Logle
29°650'2$ $29'650°2$ sybry pue pue pue p9gjz
1INV1d NOLLNSINLSIA b
(B) )] ) (p) () (a) (e) 'ON
JeaA sigjsuel] syuaunsnipy SJUDWIAINRY suonippy 183  Jo jJunossy ui]
jo puz Buluuibag
asuejeyg souejeq
(penuguod) ORYLOTTH - INVId 40 1SOD V1OL
$Z0Z ‘1€ Joquiads(] Papud Jea swyedaq ybi fedioiunyy  uoSIPPIA JO umo| Hoday [enuuy|
ag abed




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department
COMPARATIVE BALANCE

Year ended December 31, 2024

Page 10 ‘

EET Assets and Other Debits

Line Title of Account Balance
No. Beginning of Balance End Increase
Year Year or (Decrease)
(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 UTILITY PLANT

21101 Utility Plant -Electric.... $12,979,197 $13,680,212 $701,015

3]101 Utility Plant- Gas $0

4

5 Total Utility Plant...................... 512,979,1 97 3] 3,680,212 $701,015

6

7

8

¢]
10
11 FUND ACCOUNTS
121123 Investment in Associated Companies..... $300,000 $300,000 $0

125 Sinking FUNdS......ccoveovevrceeneenreneenncecnis $0 $0 $0

13}126 Depreciation Fund (P. 14).. $2,113,752 $2,249,815 $136,063
14}128 Other Special Funds...........cccocomeinnienninnns $11,613,124 $12,611,241 $998,117
15 Total Funds 512,026,876 $15,161,056 $1,134,180
16] CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS
17]131 Cash (P. 14)cecviriiicccricciriiriinean $5,538,143 $7,544,946 $2,006,803
18J132 Special Deposits.......co.cererecerienmrmneerinins $319,003 $388,355 $69,352
19}132 Working Funds $4,615 $5,216 $601
20J141 Notes and Receivables............coooveercrenicenns $0 $0 $0
21]142 Customer Accounts Receivable................ $1,442,502 $1,561,139 $118,637
22]143 Other Accounts Receivable $121,820 $156,773 $34,953
23]146 Receivables from Municipality................ $0 $0 $0
241151 Materials and Supplies (P. 14)............. $803,173 $715,421 ($87,752)
25 $0 $0 $0
261165 Prepayments.......c.occevvvvneininiinnnnnnonnnnn $3,137,229 $3,383,615 $246,386
27]174 Miscellaneous Current Assets $1,881 $1,881 $0
28]  Total Current and Accrued Assets... $11,368,366 $13,757,346 $2,368,960 |
29 DEFERRED DEBITS
30§181 Unamortized Debt Discount......c..cccccoeennn.e. $0
311182 Extraordinary Property Debits $0
32}185 Other Deferred Debits... $1,908,457 $2,142,496 $234,039
33 Total Deferred Debits......cccovenmnnns $1,908,457 $5,142,496 §234,039
34
35] Total Assets and Other Debits........ [ $40,262,896 $44,741,110 $4,458,214




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2024

ﬁPage 11

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET Liabilities and Other Credits

Balance
Beginning of Balance End Increase
Line Title of Account Year Year or (Decrease)

No. (a) {b) (C) (d)

1 APPROPRIATIONS

2 |201 Appropriations for Construction............. $0 $0 $0

3 SURPLUS

4 1205 Sinking Fund Reserves $0 $0 $0

5 J206 Loans Repayment........c.c.occvmevncniciinicninnnn, $2,769,500 $2,769,500 $0

6 1207 Appropriations for Construction Repayment.. $0 $0 $0

7 ]208 Unappropriated Earned Surplus (P. 12)... $20,736,368 $24,317,547 $3,581,179

8| Total Surplus $23,505,008 327,087,047 $3,561,179 |

9 LONG TERM DEBT
10 §221 Bonds (P. 8)vveeceoveeerereeise i $0
11 231 Notes Payable (P 7).... $0
12| Total Bonds and Notes....c.ccoecrerurervernee $0 $0 $0
13 CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES
14 1232 Accounts Payable.........c.cccomvinniniiinicinins $711,573 $1,269,017 $557,444
15 1234 Payables to Municipality............c.cccoounnne $0 $0 $0
16 ]235 Customer Deposits $319,003 $388,355 $69,352
17 1236 Taxes ACCIUEd......ccocvvverrrecreenieernveeinas $0 $0 $0
18 ]237 Interest Accrued..........ccveeevenininnnnnnee $0 $0 $0
19 242 Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities $464,020 $117,942 ($346,078)
20| Total Current and Accrued Liabilities... $1,494,506 $1,775,314 $280,718 |
21 DEFERRED CREDITS
22 1251 Unamortized Premium on Debt..........ccocevrnnne $0
23 ]252 Customer Advance for Construction $0
24 {253 Other Deferred Credits..........cccvvenennen.. $0 $0 $0
25{ Total Deferred Credits $0 $0 %0
26 RESERVES
27 1260 Reserves for Uncollectable Accounts............. $177,365 $204,561 $27,196
28 261 Property Insurance Reserve...................... $0 $0 $0
29 262 injuries and Damages Reserves............. $0 $0 $0
30 |263 Pensions and Benefits........c.ccccceveeevncncnne $6,894,783 $7,212,178 $317,395
31 265 Miscellaneous Operating Reserves................ $1,050,000 $1,050,000 $0
32| Total Reserves 98,122,148 | $8,466,730 | $344,501 |
33 CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF

CONSTRUCTION
34 271 Contributions in Aid of Construction.............. $7,160,284 $7,412,010 $251,726
35| Total Liabilities and Other Credits [ $40,282,896 | Ta10] 94,458,214 |
State below if any earnings of the Municipal Lighting Plant have been used for any purpose other than discharging

indebtedness of the plant, the purpose for which used and the amount thereof.




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

ﬁPage 12

Year ended December 31, 2024

STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Increase or
Line Account Current Year {Decrease) from
No. (a) Preceding Year
T OPERAITING INCOME
2 1400 Operating Revenue (P. 37 and P. 43) .....c.cocoeeereeeivsrvierinnnereeens $15,000,038 15330,535)|
3 Operating Expenses:
4 1401 Operation Expense (P.42 and 47)..........cccconiicimnrinninininnnnie s $11,181,485 ($34,123)
5 402 Maintenance Expense..................... $863,248 ($270,849)
6 1403 Depreciation EXpense ..o $767,545 $27,470
7 407 Amortization of Property LOSSeS........cccvvviresrererieincrsenmensinsnees $0 $0
8
G J408 TaXes (P. 49)..cuiiiveircorinniinsriereretesisee e s o $0 $0
10 Total Operating Expenses.......c.ccoeeerennens $12,812,278 (§277,502$
" Operating INCOME.........cccoiieiiiiiii e
12 }414 Other Utility Operating Income (P.50).........c.cccoinininiininnienes $0 $0
13
14|  Total Operating Income $2,194,660 ($53,033)]
15 OTHER INCOME
16 415 Income from Merchandising, Jobbing, and Contract Work (P. 51) $55,137 $29,527
17 |419 Interest Income.........cceeeee $1,326,805 $172,253
18 421 Miscellaneous Income(P. 21) $0 $0
19 Total Other Income $1,381,942 $201,780
20 Total Income T $3,576,602 $148,747 |
21 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTIONS
22 1425 Miscellaneous Amortization.... $0 $0
23 1426 Other Income Deductions...........ccvvveemevercnimnsiini e $0 $0
24 Total Income Deductions $0 $0
25 Income before Interest Charges..........csererivesnsscssenseans $3,5—76,602 $1 48,‘75'
26 INTEREST CHARGES
27 1427 Interest on Bonds and Notes............ccciiininieicniennns $0 $0
28 1428 Amortization of Debt Discount and Expense...........c.ccovvrvinnnnns $0 $0
29 1429 Amortization of Premium on Debt............cccooviiinnnnniiiin $0 $0
30 1431 Other Interest EXPENSE........cccucrvrirrerreninniinini i isrenensseeiine e $0 $0
31 1432 Interest Charged to Construction- Credlt ......................................... $0 $0
32 Total Interest Charges $0 $0
33| NetlIncome $3,576,602 $148,747 |
EARNED SURPLUS
Line Bebitsl Credits|
No. _ (a) _ (b) (c)
34 [Unappropriated Earned Surplus (at beginning of Period)...........ccceeveui. $20,736,368
35
36
37 1433 Balance transferred from InCome...........cccovniniviiinnnvnesinnninnennn $3,576,602
38 1434 Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus(P. 21) $262,789
39 [435 Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus(P. 21)......
40 1436 Appropriations of Surplus (P.21)............. $258,212
41 1437 Surplus Applied to Depreciation
42 1208 Unappropriated Earned Surplus (at end of period).......cccooveeinenenns $24,317,547
43
44 TOTALS [ $24,575,150| ____ $24,575,759 |

Next I-’age is 14



Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2024

F-’age 14

CASH BALANCES AT END OF YEAR (Account 131)

Line Items Amount
No. (a) (b)
1 [OPEIALON FUNG.covovr oo ooo oo ooeeeooooosssooeessoensoovesssoeresoessssorernomserensinnes $7,544,046
2 |interest Fund...... $0
3 |Bond Fund............. . $0
4 [ConSIruCtion FUNG.........coccvierinicieiie e s $0
5
6
7
8
9
10
1"
12 TOTAL $7,544,946
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (Account 151-159, 163 )
Summary per Balance Sheet
Amount End of Year
Line Account Electric Gas
No. (a) _ (b) (c)
Fuel (Account 151) (See Schedule, Page 25)...........ccccvvvvieninnan
Fuel Stock Expenses (Account 162)........cccvmveiiiininiinieniininens
15 JResiduals (Account 153)......ccccviiininnininniienieeeien
16 jPlant Materials and Operating Supplies (Account 154)(151)................ $715,421
17 [Merchandise (Account 155).......cccccniiiinniiiinniiineeeen
18 [Other Materials and Supplies (Account 156).......ccceuiiievienenns
19 [Nuclear Fuel Assemblies and Components - In Reactor (Acct 157)
20 |Nuclear Fuel Assemblies and Components - Stock Acct (Acct 158)
21 [Nuclear Byproduct Materials (Account 159).....c.ccccvviiiinniiiiniiinnnnnns
22 |Stores Expense (Account 163).......c.cccivvmeienininneiiennieiennens
23 Total per Balance Sheet $715,421 $0
Depreciation Fund Account (Account 126)
Line Amount
No. (a) (b)
24 DEBITS
25 [Balance of Account at Beginning of Year........cccceveviininiiinninn, $2,113,752
26 lincome During Year from Balance on Deposit(interest).. $136,063
27 JAmount Transferred from Income(depreciation)........cccccrvniiminiiien. $0
28 TOTAL[ ™ $2,249,815 |
29
30 CREDITS
31 JAmount expended for Construction Purposes (Sec. 57C164 of G.L.)
32 JAmounts Expended for Renewals...........cccocviiinviiinininninnienin,
33 JAdjustment
34
35
36
37
38
39 |Balance on Hand at End of Year..........occvvevonmenniiiinnenccnennccsenn $2,249,815
40 TOTAL ,249,815




00°0$ 00°0$ 0003 00°0$ 00°0$ 0003 1UBId UOHONDOI JE3IONN IR0 | €
swdinbg

jueld Jemod snoauejeasiiy szel zz
yewdinb3 osujoeig Alossaooy yzg] 12
syun Jojereusboainy gzel 0z
wawdinb3 yue|d soy0eay zzel 61
sjuaswanoidw pue sainonis Lzel 8t
swbry pue pue pue ozg| 21

JuB]dq UOONPOIY JESJoNN g 9l
00°0% 0003 0003 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ juejd uoljdonpoid wealg [ejo}] Sl
juswdinby i

jueld 1amod snoaueyaosiiy giel €1
jswdinbg ouoeg Atossaooy gLgl z1L
syun Jojeseusboaqiny vigl 11
slojessuan

uanu auibug pue seuibug ¢Lgf 01
iswdinb3 Jueld sepiog gig| 6
sjuawoanoidwi pue sainonis il 8
sbry pue pue pueoigf L
uojONpOld Wes)s 'y 9
1NV1d NOILONAOUd T S
00°0 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00703 4
€
4
LNV1d F19IONVLNI °L l
(B) @ () (p) () (@) (=) "ON
JB3A jo pug sigjsuely s}pal) 1Byl uoneaidag suonippy 13, jJo JuUNC292Yy aurq
asuejeg sjusawsnipy Bujuuibag
aouejeg
annebau ay) ajeoipul 0} sesayjuaied ul pasopoud -a1d 3y} Jo Jua1INo 3y} JO} SJUBWAIB] PUB SUOIHPPE
*(J) UWIN[OD Ul UMOYS 3q PINOYS SJUNCJJEe aq pinoys sjunodsoe jueld jo suswisnipe ypsi) "¢ Jo suoyjoasioo ‘suaunsnipe se apnjoul Jou 0Q g
juejd AUjn Ulylim Siajsued] JO SUOEJYISSEIOaY {7 (2) sjunoooe paquosaid o} Buipioooe
*SJUNOLWE YoNs JO Jo9Yd uwinNjoo Ul papnjoul aq pinoys swiajl yong “ieah Buipao 201n0s Ul Jueld AJjin JO Swiay sy} mojeg Hoday °|
ORLOT T3 — INVId ALITLN
202z ‘1€ 1equiada papus JesA yuawpedaq bI fedounpy  UCISIPPIN 10 umo} Hoday [enuuy

lst mmmm_




00°y6Z'e$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0% 00'y62°¢$ juejd uoissiwsuel] [ejo] | L¢
s|iel L pue speoy 6s¢ | 0¢
saoIneq
pue siojonpuog punoisbispun gse | 62
................ m“_gv:oo UC:O-—mLmU:D Nmm mN
801Aa( pue slojonpuoy peaysang oce | 22
................... sainpa4 pue sajod sas | 9z
saInxid pue siamo] ¢ | sz
“wawdinbg uonelg ¢s¢ | vz
*sjuawianoldw pue sainponis zee | €2
“Kem Jo sjybry pue pue Buuesld 1ge | 22
00'v6zZ'e$ coveces oy T swbry pue pue pueoge | 12
AINV1d NOISSINSNWVL '€ | 02
00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ jue|d uogonpoud jejor. | 6L
00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ juejd uoljonpoid 19430 [ejol 8l
-------------------------------- “Cwea_:cm
Juejd Jomod snoauejeosiy ove | 21
uswdinbg oujos|g Alossaooy gpe | 91
siojessuan) e | gL
.............................. sienopy awid eve | v1
.............................. SOLI0SSO00Y
pue siaonpoid‘siapioH end zve | €1
resjuswanoadwi pue samnjonas Lve | Z1L
............ sbry pue pue pueope | LL
jueld uononpoid 19yjo ‘q ol
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ juejd uononpoid dfnespiy [ejoL 6
-++--sabpug pue speoljiey ‘speoy 9¢¢ | 8
.............................. HCQEQ_SUN
JuBjd Jomod snoaue|jeosiiy cec | £
-+ quswdinb3g ouyosig Aiossaooy e | 9
................................ SI0)eI0USS)
pue saulgin] ‘speauM 1B1epM ge | 6
sAemisiep pue swe( ‘siionesay zes | +
........ syjuawanoidw| pue sainjonis 1ge | ¢
'..Wusm_m pue pue puetoce | Z
jueid :o_uo:uol.n_lw_u_sﬂu\f 21
(6) )} (@) (p) () (q) (e)
13 jo puz Si3jsuel] s}pai) uoneidaidaqg suonippy Ieay jo JuNo922y ‘ON
ajuejeg sjuawisnlpy 1BYy30 puiuuibag auyl
aouejeg

(pPenunuod) JRLOT 1T - INV'Id ALIILLA

gl abed

$202 ‘L€ Joquiaoe( papus Jea A

juswedsq b ledpiunyy  UOIBIPPIA JO umo} Joday fenuuy




| Z1Z‘gag‘els 1 04 0% kG194 096‘29% 14 L6L‘6/6°ZLS jueld o093 Aypn ol | ve
0% uoneaidaq pajenwinody g0}
o 0 | ssaiboid up YIopp uononisuod JoLl ¢
Ow ................. as( ainjn4 1oj pjeH %OQO._n_ soL] ze
[0 T s1aY)O 0} peses| Jueid Aunn voL| Le
| ZLZ'089°'c1$ 0% 0¢ 1WA TAN 096°'a9%°L$ JGL‘6/6°ZLS 92IAIOS Ul Jueld 2111293 jejo)L oe
YA AN WA 0% 0% £SL05LS [T XA £79'pcc'ze juejd jeiauan jejol 62
Ow Ow ........................ >tmaou_l w—n_m:ml_l Lmr—ﬂo mmm wN
I$ i 1 juswdinb3 snosuejjeosiy 86¢| /2
Y0LEVS GEL'YS 620°c$ 0L8'v¥$ sereeeuswdinb3 uojesiunwiwo) /6¢| 92
0$ 0$ “+juswdinb3 pajeladQ emod 96¢g] 62
0$ o | o e juswdinb3 Aiojesoge gegl ¥
£z8'z/e$ £€20'61$ £66'7¢$ £68'06¢$ “juswdinbg ebesen pue doyg ‘sjoo] y6g| £2
AR 0$ as oy e jJuswdinb3 sai0ls £6¢| 22
z65'6L0°2$ 8¥Z'vS$ 6.0'96¢$ L2L'L119'1L$ “eruswdinby uonepodsuel zeg| L2
L6v'vZz$ cLeE'vLS ¥81°2$ 029°1£2$ *-~juewdinb3g pue ainjuing 80y0 L6g| 02
L£6°96$ yEY'8€$ 0,5°98% log'sys 0 ¢ sjuswianoidw| pue sainjonig 06¢| 61
008°6.1% oog'6ZLy |} ¢ sjybry pueT pue pue gge| g1
INVId TVHANTD 'S Ll
£ee6e/0Ld 104 0$ 2687898 S0/°0v64 0gz'aey‘oLs | jueid uonnquisig rejol. | ot
620°651$ 69.°92% vGL 1S woysls | ¢ swaysAg [eubig pue b jeans g/¢f 51
A 0% L3 "'sas|wald sisng uo “dold pases z/gf vl
891$ y2z$ 269% Trsesield ssn) uo uogejeisu) Lzg] €L
oLL'eeC LS LY¥1'9G% €L1'2L1$ oeo'egLLts f 0 e slajelN 0.L€| ¢l
629% 08 9c5$ coLg | e T
¥69°089°1L$ 9L.'c8$ G9.'991% Spo'LesLs | 0000 e slauwojsuel] auli gogl 0L
19.'6G5°L$ AR A TAR:S 980°G9$ 880'v29°L$ S90IA9(] pue siojonpuo punodbispun /9¢| 6
189°6¥$ 662°9% L1L0'1L$ 696vss 00 T synpuog punoibiapun 99¢| 8
150°622°c$ 869°0L1% T.2'86€% £87'100°c$ 'S92IAS( PpUB SI0ONPUOD pedYIBAQ GIE| L
¥12'6/9% ¥v0'vS$ i8LLLS yy'LL9g | 0 $ainjxi4 pue $9jod ¥9¢| 9
Z62'9% 112% 625'9% “uswdinby Aiepeg obelo)s ¢ggf §
208°z8$ L¥2'801% ¥69°C2$ GG8'891$ e juswdinb3 uonels zog| ¥
6v2°'1$ 8513 oL} sjuswiaaoidwi] pue sainonis 19¢) €
¥29'650°c$ yzo‘sso’es | swbry pue pue pue g9g| 2
JNVd NoLLAgMLSIg L
(6) ® (@) (p) (@) (a) (e) "ON
JeaA jo pug siajsuel)] S)pain uopneidaidag suonippy Jeaj jo junosoy aul
aoueeg sjuaunsnipy Py10 Buluuibag
aouejeg
(panunuod) O1M193713 - INV'Id ALITLLN
$20Z ‘1€ Jaquiaoa papuo Jea wswpedaq ybi1 jedioiunyy  UCISIPPIN JO UMO] Hoday [enuuy
11 abed




110 puE [an4 Jo spupy

AUVIA 40 AN3 FONVIVE 9¢
40 d3S0dSid Tv.10L |14
pausysuel] 10 pjog) vz
€2
[44
X4
(V4
61
8l
(v ©JoN) Jes A Buung pasn| 21
VIOl 9
Jeap Buung paneoay| g1
1eak Jo Buuuibag pueH uo| ¥i
o) (n ()] (u) (6) "ON
1s0D Apuenp 350D Anuenp way| aury
panupuoj -- [I0 pue jon4 jo spunj
000 dV3A 40 GN3 JONVIVE el
00°0 40 d3S0dSIad V1oL cl
pausysuel] Jo pjos) L1
ol
6
8
L
9
S
(v loN) 2zee A Buung pasn| ¥
00°0 TvioL €
JesA Buung paneosy] z
1eah jo Bujuuibag pueH up| 1
@ 1)) p) () (a) (e) "ON
isod Anuenp 1sod Anuenp 1s0D way) aury
[ejol

-asn oioads Aq Ajgjeiedes sjony oLIoa)e pue seb moys ¢

‘Ajoieiedas umoys aq pjnoys |Io 1o [20I JO pup| yoe3 ‘¢
-g|geoyjdde si Ayjuenb jo jun Jaasydiym 1o 10 “[eb “'sq] 000 Z JO Suo} ul saiuenb moys Z
"$300]s |I0 pue |an} uoponpold BujuIsoUOD 10} PAJ[ED UCHELIOUI SY} MOjaq Hoday |

(151 Junoooy ul papnioul) SYDOLS O ANV T3N4 NOILLONAO¥d

(sreuaiepy tesjonp 3dasxs)

$202 ‘L€ Jequavag
8| abed

jueweda( 161 jedioiunpy UOBIPPIA O UMO] Hoday [enuuy




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 21

Year ended December 31, 2024

MISCELLANEOUS NON-OPERATING INCOME (Account 421)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

1O1AL

U

OTHER INCOME DEDUCTIONS (Account 426)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

TOTAL

$0

MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS TO SURPLUS (Account 434)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

Prior Year Audit Adjustments

TOTAL

$262,789

$262,789

MISCELLANEOUS DEBITS TO SURPLUS (Account 435)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

TOTAL

$0

APPROPRIATIONS OF SURPLUS (Account 436)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

In Lieu of Tax Payment

TOTAL

$258,212

$258,212




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 22

Year ended December 31, 2024

MUNICIPAL REVENUES (Accounts 482,444)
(K.W.H. Sold under the Provision of Chapter 269, Acts of 1927)

Average Revenue
Revenue per M.C.F
LingAcct Gas Schedule Cubic Feet Received [$0.0000]
No. | No. (a) (b) (c) (d)
1
2
3] 482
4 TOTALS
Average Revenue
per KW.H.
Revenue [cents]
Line Electric Schedule K.W.H. Received [$0.0000]
No. (a) (b) (c) (d)
5
6] 444]Municipal: (Other Than Street Lighting) 1,386,210 $206,001 0.1486
7
8 TOTALS 1,386,210 $206,001 0.1486
9 Street Lighting 226,227 $28,493 0.1259
10
& TOTALS | 226,227 $28,493 0.1259 |
12
13
14
15
16
17
19 TOTALS| 1,612,437 $234,494 0.1454
PURCHASED POWER (Account 555)
Cost per
Names of Utilities K.W.H.
from which Electric Where and at What cents
Ling Energy is Purchased Voltage Received K.W.H. Amount [0.0000]
No. (b) (c) (d) (e)
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29 TOTALS
SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447)
Names of Utilities Where and at What Revenues
to which Electric Voltage Received per KW.H.
Energy is Sold KW.H. Amount [cents]
Ling (b) (c) (c) [0.0000]
No. (e)
30 Reading Light Department Middleton Line - 250 140,185 $21,154 0.1509
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39 TOTALS 140,185 321,154 0.1500]




(ses‘oces) 8£6'900°GL$ 'sanuansy BugesadQ ou08|T [BJOL 9z
(y02°L$) vee'es | sanuanay BuneladQ Jaui0 [eloL o4
¥Z
s9jeg 01 wEmEﬁ:.ﬁ( SNoaue||3dsIN| €2
44
1z
(002'L$) 008'L$ sanuanay ou33[3 JBYI0 95| 0Z
8LL6EL'SS paijdde yoiym 0} HMM [ejo L 0% o 1 e sjuay [eyuswpedapiaju| 5Gv| 61
(¥05$) ¥25'L$ "ARuadoud oujos|3 wouy Juay ysy| 8L
00°0% sasnejo |any jo uoieoldde wouy sanuanal sapnul, | 0$ ¢ 1 e 19MOd Ja]e A\ pue Jsjepn Jo soles eS| L1
ow Ow .............. SaNUIAIY S0IAISS snosue|@dsI|y LS| 91
0$ 0$ *"Sjunoosiq payapo 0S| Sl
SINNIAIY ONILVYIHO ¥IHLO 14
Sl 120y 966'70Z‘C 0%2'692°86 (Le8‘8zes) ¥19°266'71$ oS s 3101130313 JO Sajes [ejoL €l
Z /8 3L 0vL (9099) P e weeneapesay 103 SOES 244] 71
Gl 620'% £ZLY0Z'S 550°621°86 l(szz'gzes) 09%°926'V1$ slawnsuo ajew}|n o} s3|es [ejoL Ll
0 0$ ¢ e S9|eg 0L}03|g Snoadue||sosIN 6Y1| 0L
08 D [ ——— sojes [euswpedopiai gvi] 6
0 0$ 0$ “skemjieyy pue speoljiey o} seles 9ty| 8
(1) oL 1/5'61 €EV'TLS €Le'es loe'svs e sauoyIny 2liqnd 0} S3es JaY0 Sirr| L
€ ¥Z G06'LE LEV'TLOL (816'5$) y6¥'v€C$ (2z'd) seles [ediouni ¥y 9
0 6l eeL'BIY'L 020'8vi'se (6s€'LL1L$) ol9'zes'ss e S "Asul 83s (fewsnpuj Jo) abre | g
v 0€9 (s89'652) 851'169'61 (5v2'26L$) veeyares § "Asul 88 (jerJawwog Jo) lews | ¥
:S9|eg |[BuUisSNpU| pue [eldJawwo) Ziy| €
6 ove'e 61'886"L £00'598'0% (910'12%) lev'elo'os | e i S9|eg [eRUSpPISaY OFY| 2
ALIORILOTTH 40 SITVS L
(B) @) (@) (p) (@) (q) (e) "ON
lea) Buipadsaid JBaA Jea) Buipadsaid Jeajp lea) Buipadaid Jeajp Juno2dy EllT]
wouy (aseardaq) Jo} JaquinN wouy (asealsaq) Joj Junowy wouy (aseasnaq) Joj Junowy
JO asealdu] JO asealdu| 10 9sealdu|
yjuo Jod siawolsny
Jo JaquinN abelaay PIOS sinoy-13emo|ny sanuaAly Bunesado
*UONBOUISSED JO Siseq uie|dx3 “sjunodoy
10 Eo«m\nw uLojiun 3y} 10 Z{ JUN0JJY 938 "puewap ‘uoljedlISseld ayj ul papnjoul siswoisnd mumo__as_o ale mmc__umm._ Jajaw m“m._maww alaym jeyy uamuxm ‘sjunoooe
JO M) 000} ueyy ._mummhm JOu sI uonedljisse|d Jo siseq yons JO Jaqunu ay} ajoujooy e ul mumo_uc_:oum .mc_«mmr_ {jel jeyl Jo Jsquinu w:_a .mhmumE 40 Jsquinu Jo siseq
yons i u:mvcoamo._ ay} >n pasn >_._m_:mo._ uoneouisseo Jajem se yons .mwo_?_mw _m_omam 10 asnedaq aduo uey) aiow ayj uo thoam._ 9q p|noys siawoisnd JO JaquinN "¢
10 siseq ay} o} Buipioooe aq Aew (jeuysnpuj Jo) abie PajuUNoD SIOWOJSND SSPN[OUl UOEOYISSE[O 82IAISS [Bljusp *salouajsisuooul Aue utejdxa sainby papodas Ajsnoinaid
pue A_m_u._mEEoO ._ov |[lews 0} m:_Eouom .N.v.v Junoody =ISal 3y} ul Junod Jawoisnd ay} §| ‘yjuow yoes JO 3so|0 WIOJ} PSALIBP JOU Bl S3SEaI03p pue sasealdul §| ‘g
.ww_mw |euisSnpu| pue |eldoJawwo) Jo uoneoyisse|) g ayj e wm._:mr_. ZlL dyljo obelone 9y} suesw siswojisno JO 1eak m:_vwom._n 3y} JOA0 8SEa.09p JO asealoul
‘@joujoo) e ul cm>_m 97 p|noys s3jes yans Jo sjielsp Jagunu abeiane 9y] ‘psppe 0Os siajsw Jo dnoub yoea Joj JO Junowe ay] pue junodoe Umn_._omma yoes Joj Jlesk ay}
3yl "MOJ|2q papn|oul 8q p|noys sajes palajswun “y pajuNod aq ||eys Jawoisnd auo ‘sasodind m:____n 10} pappe 10J SNUaA3y mc_am._maO 10 Junowe ay} mojaq toaww_ ‘L
(00% 3JUN022y) SINNIAAIY DNILVYIJO J1¥1O3 13
$202 ‘L€ Joquiaoa( papus JBaA juswpedaq ybiq [eddiunpy uolB|ppI 40 uMo] Hoday [enuuy
L€ abed




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 38

Year ended December 31, 2024

SALES OF ELECTRICITY TO ULTIMATE CONSUMERS
Report by account number the K.W.H. sold, the amount derived and the number of customers under each
filed schedule or contract. Municipal sales and unbiiled sales may be reported separately in total.

Ling

=z
o

Account
No.

Schedule
(a)

KW.H.
(b)

Revenue

(c)

Average
Revenue
per K.W.H.
(cents)
*(0.0000)
(d)

Number of Customers
(per Bills Rendered

July 31
(e)

Dec 31
{f)

® NG A WwN

Bobh DA DA S DD DB DWW WO WWWWWWNDNNDNDRNDNDNRN -t wd

440.000
442.100
442.200
444.200
444,100
445.000

TOTAL SALES TO UTIMATE CONSUMERS

E-N
[{e]

( Page 37 Line 11)

Rate-A
Rate-B

Rate- E1 & E2 & E3

Municipal

St. Lights Municipal
Private Area Lights

40,865,007
19,691,158
35,448,020
1,386,210
226,227
512,433

$6,019,131
$3,154,324
$5,5622,610
$206,001
$28,493
$45,901

0.1473
0.1602
0.1558
0.1486
0.1259
0.0896

3,345
632
18

22

1

10

3,346
629
19
25

1

10

98,129,055

$14,976,460

0.1526

4,028

4,030




Page 39
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipa!l Light Department Year ended December 31, 2024
ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
1. Enter in the space provided the operation and maintenance expenses for the year.
2. If the increases and decreases are not divided from previously reported figures explain in footnote.
Increase or
(Decrease) from
Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) (c)
1 POWER PRODUCTION EXPENSE
2 STEAM POWER GENERATION
3 Operation:
4 1500 Operation supervision and engineering...................... $0 $0
B B0 FUEL ...vniiiii e $0 $0
6 [502 Steam @XPENSE.....c..uuiiiieeriieeciiaeis e et eeri e enen $0 $0
7 |503 Steam from other SOUrCES........cvvvvevivnreeriiiiii e $0 $0
8 |504 Steam transferred -~ Cr.........oovvvvereriieecniiiii e eeeie $0 $0
9 1505 EleCtric eXpenses......coovuieureiiieeeiiee e $0 $0
10 ]506 Miscellaneous steam power expenses.........c...cc.ooeuveen, $0 $0
11 507 RENES..uuvvureriieeerierir et ceetceee s eee e e e e e e e e e aeee e e e e e e e neaaeeees $0 $0
12 Total Operation $0 $0
13 Maintenance:
14 1510 Maintenance supervision and engineering.................. $0 $0
15 1511 Maintenance of structures............cccceoveiieinnecirininnncn. $0 $0
16 }|512 Maintenance of boiler plant...........ccccceei i $0 $0
17 |513 Maintenance of electric plant.............cccooiiiiiciiinennn. $0 $0
18 |514 Maintenance of miscellaneous steam plant.................. $0 $0
19 Total Maintenance $0 $0
20 Total power production expenses -- steam power $0 $0
21 NUCLEAR POWER GENERATION
22 Operation:
23 |517 Operation supervision and engineering...........c.......... $0 $0
24 I518 FUEL. ..ot $0 $0
25 1519 Coolants and Water.............ccvvmievinvieiierniieiciiieenneaens $0 $0
26 520 StEEM EXPENSE....ccvvuiirenieenriritieinncarnareniaernnreeenaennns $0 $0
27 1521 Steam from other SoUrces.........c.oovvvveeivviviiiiiiiieeene $0 $0
28 1522 Steam transferred ~- Cr........ccoevvnviiiiiiiniriiie e $0 $0
29 |523 EleCHriC @XPENSES......iivveiiieeeieirireaeecernirrenieeeeneannas $0 $0
30 1524 Miscellaneous nuclear pOWer eXpenses...........ccevveenv.e. $0 $0
31 I525 RENES....vvvrie e e e s e eae e e $0 50
32 Total Operation $0 $0 |
33 Maintenance:
34 1528 Maintenance supervision and engineering.................. $0 $0
35 1529 Maintenance of structures...........cc.ccoeoiiiiniiinnn, $0 $0
36 |530 Maintenance of reactor plant equipment..................... $0 $0
37 1531 Maintenance of electric plant............cc..ccoovvvvinninnnns $0 $0
38 1532 Maintenance of miscellaneous nuclear plant................ $0 $0
39 Total Maintenance $0 $0
40 Total power production expenses -- nuclear power $0 $0
41 HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION
42 Operation:
43 1535 Operation supervision and engineering..........c..cc...oo.w. $0 $0
44 1536 Water for pPOWET......ccocevveiriiiiiiiieieci e $0 $0
45 |537 Hydraulic @Xpenses...........coveeeuirrireernriineeereaaaeeanaeens $0 $0
46 |538 EleCtric @XPeNSES.....ovvvvriveeiiiiieiiirrei e eriie e $0 $0
47 1539 Miscellaneous hydraulic power generation expenses..... $0 $0
48 1540 ReNS.....ciiiiiiii i e e $0 30
49 Total Operation $0 $0
(continued on page 40)




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2024

Page 40

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - CONTINUED

Increase or
(Decrease) from
Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) (c)

1 JHYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION - CONTINUED

2 Maintenance:

3 |541 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering.......... $0 $0

4 1542 Maintenance of Structures..........ccvvveereenrrrrereene $0 $0

5 1543 Maintenance of Reservoirs, Dams and Waterway $0 $0

6 |544 Maintenance of Electric Plant...........c.ccoccovvninnn $0 $0

7 1545 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Hydraulic Plant.... $0 $0

8 Total Maintenance 30 0

9 Total Power Production Expenses - Hydraulic 30 U
10 OTHER POWER GENERATION
11 Operation:
12 |546 Operation Supervision and Engineering............... $0 $0
13 1547 FUBL.ccoiireie ittt $0 $0
14 1548 Operation EXPenses......c.cccveeeeeseenerenenseeneeiienns $0 $0
15 1549 Miscellaneous Other Power Generation Expense $0 $0
16 550 RENIS. cverreeireeriecenrereeererrereneesesseesessenessasesrsssssenes $0 $0
17 Total Operation 30 $0
18 Maintenance:
19 1551 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering.......... $0 $0
20 552 Maintenance of Structure...........cvveecrecrcrenniniinnes $0 $0
21 |553 Maintenance of Generating and Electric Plant..... $0 $0
22 554 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Other Power Geng $0 $0
23 Total Maintenance 30 30
24 Total Power Production Expenses - Other Pow 30 30
25 OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES
26 1555 Purchased POWeTr........ccuvvvvinnn i, $8,609,053 ($11,298)
27 |556 System Control and Load Dispatching................. $0 $0
28 557 Other EXPeNnSes....ccccccviiievimmiiiin e $159,925 $7,908
29 Total Other Power Supply Expenses $8,768,979 (33,390)
30 Total Power Production Expenses 30 30
31 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
32 Operation:
33 |560 Operation Supervision and Engineering............... $0 $0
34 |561 Load Dispatching......cocveiremreereeesieseersvrerenesenseserenns $0 $0
35 562 Station EXPENSES.....ccccvvcvcivermnrcrnrennnsnrecrsessseseens $0 $0
36 1563 Overhead Line EXPENSEes......cveeeveecerseriersesnenenne $0 $0
37 |564 Underground Line EXpenses........c.cccovcnnniirennnnns $0 $0
38 |565 Transmission of Electricity by Others...........c....... $0 $0
39 |566 Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses................ $0 $0
40 |567 RENLS...coeiirires et essir e s e $0 $0
41 Total Operation 30 b14)
42 Maintenance:
43 1568 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering.......... $0 $0
44 1569 Maintenance of Structures.........c.ccconveiiiinininne $0 $0
45 |570 Maintenance of Station Equipment............c..eeuen. $0 $0
46 |571 Maintenance of Overhead Lines........c.ccccvvveveerenne. $0 $0
47 |572 Maintenance of Underground Lines..........ccevcvinne $0 $0
48 1573 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Transmission Plar $0 $0
49 Total Maintenance U 30
50 Total Transmission Expenses 30 30




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2024

Page 41

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - CONTINUED

Amount for Year

Increase or
(Decrease) from

Line Account Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) (c)

1 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

2 Operation:

3]|580 Operation Supervision and Engineering.............., $347,698 ($22,168)

41581 Load Dispatching.........coeecrererrvcimmneciniinireenns $0 $0

5]582 Station EXPENSES.....cccvivvrirririrerrerirenniinenres e $0 ($9,312)

6]583 Overhead Line EXpPeENSes.......ccovcvveriiiiiiiieinennnen. $0 ($11,327)

71584 Underground Line Expenses........c.ccovivveiirinnnne. $2,828 ($1,200)

8]585 Street Lighting and Signal System Expenses...... $0 ($2,547)

91586 Meter EXpPenses.......ccvceeeerrrviiniianinsiesnnnsnsnnssnens $2,837 ($57,857)
10]587 Customer installations Expenses.........c.ccoceviniians $273,100 ($315)
11]588 Miscellaneous Distribution Expenses.........c...c..... $115,147 $35,512
121589 RENES.....cvvrererreniesrsiererrenreee s $0 $0
13 Total Operation $731,610 1569,214))
14 Maintenance:
151590 Maintenance supervision and engineering......... $68 $0
16]591 Maintenance of Structures..........ccccocniiniccnnnnn, $0 $0
171592 Maintenance of Station Equipment...............c..e. $20,393 $3,848
18]593 Maintenance of Overhead Lines......c.coceceveenn.. $503,372 ($129,171)
191594 Maintenance of Underground Lines..................... $785 ($469)
201595 Maintenance of Line Transformers.........ccccceee.) $3,082 $3,082
211596 Maintenance of Street Lighting and Signal Syster $44,394 $16,300
22|597 Maintenance of Meters..........covvvinniniiciinnann, $120 $120
23|598 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Distribution Plant. $0 $0
24] Total Maintenance $572,214 (57108, 200]]
25 Total Distribution Expenses $1,313,824 (5175,504)
26 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
27 Operation:
2819071 SUPEIVISION...ccuviviirciririiiiiicriri e $0 $0
291902 Meter Reading EXPenses........c.ceirveniveeninnnans $27,386 ($103)
30]903 Customer Records and Collection Expenses....... $110,840 $27,935
311904 Uncollectable Accounts........cccverveeeriiiicninns $30,000 $20,000
321905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses..... $53,190 ($33,996)
33 Total Customer Accounts Expenses $221,476 573,836 |
34 SALES EXPENSES
35 Operation:
36|911 SUPEIVISION.....coreeererrerrciri s $0 $0
37|912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses.................. $0 $0
38|913 Advertising EXPENSES......cc.cecvrierrininninicsiinieieens $2,651 $1,160
39]|916 Miscellaneous Sales EXpense.........ccerinniiinnd $0 30
40 Total Sales Expenses $2,651 31,160 |
41 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES
42 Operation:
43920 Administrative and General Salaries..........c.cc.c.... $395,618 $6,693
441921 Office Supplies and EXpenses..........ccouveiieniene $32,112 ($6,709)
45|922 Administrative Expenses Transferred - Cr........... $0 $0
46]923 Outside Services Employed...........occeveiicvennnans $106,050 $40,475
47]924 Property INSUraNCe.......cocccervevimmmeniininniisienssnen s $21,561 $3,289
481925 Injuries and Damages...........cecveeniimnienncineennenn $5,142 $5,042
49]926 Employees Pensions and Benefits..............ccovenn. $825,085 ($31,981)
50928 Regulatory Commission Expenses...........cccocevune $0 $0
51]929 Store Expense $0 $0
521930 Miscellaneous General EXpenses.........ccoocceiinien $61,262 $6,676
53]931 RENIS.ceveveeeeeirrirecenreeeeresirenseer e seesserenene e $0 $0
54 Total Operation $71,446,830 $23,485




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended

Page 42
December 31, 2024

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES -- Continued

Increase or
(Decrease) from
Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) (c)
1 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
2 Maintenance:
3 1932 Maintenance of General Plant...........cccoeeeeeeeeeeerevenrcrenennns $222,038 ($156,020)
4 |933 Transportation eXpense............o.evreueeureveeeresiessreeessenenns $68,996 ($8,539)
5] Total Maintenance $291,034 ($164,559)
6| Total Administrative and General Expenses $1,737,864 ($141,074)
71 Total Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses $12,044,733 ($304,972)
SUMMARY OF ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
Line Functional Classification OPERATION MAINTENANCE TOTAL
No. (a) {b) (c) (d)
8 [Power Production Expenses
9 Electric Generation
10 Steam POWET.......cccccoreiiiciii e e
11 Nuclear POWEF...........covevinmiviniii i
12 Hydraulic POWeT.......ccocconieiinnniiiin e
13 Other Power
14 [Other Power Supply EXpenses........cvcvecieniiinnncinnn, $8,768,978 $0 $8,768,978
15| Total Power Production Expenses $8,768,978 $0 $8,768,978
16 [Transmission EXPenses........occveecereececnienieninncrereinneees $0 %0 $0
17 |Distribution EXpPenses........ccccoiimenriiiinninninonneni i $741,610 $572,214 $1,313,824
18 JCustomer Accounts EXPENSES........cccvvrerieineeernninecrinrnes $221,416 $0 $221,416
19 |Sales EXPENSES......c.ccceiriiriiimiinnn i $2,651 $0 $2,651
20 JAdministrative and General EXpenses..............cc.oovveeeininnis $1,446,830 $291,034 $1,737,864
21 JPower Production Expenses $0 $0 $0
22 | Total Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses $11,181,485 $863,248 $12,044,733
23 Ratio of Operating Expenses to Operating Revenues (carry out decimal two places, (e.g. 0.00% )
Compute by dividing Revenues (acct 400) into the sum of Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Page 42,
Line 20 (d), Depreciation (Acct 403) and Amortization (Acct 407)........coeennnn. 85.38%
24 Total salaries and wages of electric department for year, including amounts charged to oper- 2,175,965
ating expenses, construction and other acCoUNS........c.ccivviiiienrenne e
25 13

Total number of employees of electric department at end of year including administrative,

operating, maintenance and other employees (including part time employees)

Next Page is 49




V101 €e
[44
¥4
114
61
8l
Ll
9l
Si
142
€l
143
Ll
ol
6
8
L
9
S
L4
€
I4
3
0 0] (u) (6) ® () (r) (O] (@) (e) "ON
(s0v°80¥ 109v) | (60¥ ‘80¥ 399V) | (sjued jwo) xe} jo pury| oury
se9 EILEETE| Jeaj Buung
{pabieyo Junoosoe pue ajqestidde asaym jJuswpedsp Ajn moys) pabiey)
{s3ua9 J1wo) pabieys saxe] jo uonnquisia saxe] [ejol
‘Ajoyne Buixe) iy} 0) saxe} yons “JUNoooEQNS 0o Juncooe juerd ummr_m aoueleq sjeudoidde jo Jaqunu ‘SJUNoWe [enjoe 1o pajeulnsa Jayjsum pajeubisap pue
J0 [emwsuey Buipuad asivuaylo Jo suononpap jjoiAed sy} moys jueld Ain o) pabieyo sexe) Jo4 ‘pabieys Junodsoe jo jaquinu 2J0U}004 B SB UMOUS 3 pinoys Aay} ‘umouy ale saxe} yons Jo
ybnouyy pejos)jod Sexe) JO ‘SOXE} SWIoOUl PaLI9Jep O  pue juswedsp Ajjnn ayl yjoq moys “(Y) o1 (9) suwnjod uj umoys aq SJUNOWE PAJeLNSa JO [enjoe 8yl §| ‘pabieyo sem paina] Sem Xe}
10adsal yjim SSUJUS SINPayos Siuj Ul apndul jou og 9 pinoys panquisip a1am pabieys saxe) ay) yoiym 0] SJUnosde syl v SY} YDIYM UO [BUSJBW 8] YOIym 0} SJunoodoe o} pabieyo usaq
"xe} yons Buluoodde Jo siseq ay) aj0u100} B Ul J1e)S ‘paulepaose aq Ajipeal ued aney Yolym saxe] Safes Jayjo pue aujjoseb apnjoul Jou oq g
‘Junoooe 1O Juawpedsp AN SUO UBY} Si0ul O} SUOISIAIPGNS [[B O} PUB 3)B}S OB IO} XE] [BJ0} SU) JBy) Jauueul “JeaA 8y Buunp sjunosoe
uouodde o} Auessaosu Sem §t yoiym xe} Aue 4o g yons ut jeso, pue ,'slels, ,‘|esepad, jo Buipesy sjeudosdde Sjunode |euy Jayjo pue suolesado o} pebieys saxe) jejo}
‘junoooeqns Jo junoosoe jueid By} Japun pajs 99 PiNOYS Xe} JO puly yoes jo sjebaibbe ay) ¢ 10 uoyNquISIp JUNO2oE 8y} SAIG 0] papuajul St S|NPayYos sIY) °|
AVIA ONRING IOAVHI SIXV.L
vZ0Z ‘L€ Joquiada(] papus Jesi juswipede( Ybr [edoiunpy  UCIOIPPIN JO UMO] Hoday [enuuy

(34 mmmm




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Fage 50

Year ended December 31, 2024

OTHER UTILITY OPERATING INCOME (Account 414)

Report below the particulars called for in each column.

Line

=
o

Property
(a)

Amount of
Investment

(b)

Amount of
Revenue

(c)

Amount
of Operating
Expenses

(d)

Gain or
(Loss) from
Operation

(e)

oo\loam-boam—\_

TOTALS

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 51

Year ended December 31, 2024

INCOME FROM MERCHANDISE, JOBBING AND CONTRACT WORK (Account 415)

[Report by utility departments the revenues, costs, expenses, and net income from merchandising, jobbing, and contract work during year.

Line

=
o

Item

(a)

Electric
Department
(c)

Gas
Department
(d)

Other
Utility
Department
{d)

Total
{e)

@ N O OB W N -

B oA A B A D DDA DD W LW mWWWWLWRNNRNRNRNDNRNDNDRNRWRN

Revenues:

Merchandising sales, less discounts,

allowances and returns
Contract Work..............
Commissions

Other (List according to major classes)

Total Revenues........

Costs and Expenses:

Cost of Sales (List according to Major
classes of COSt).rvvinnicec i

Jobbing/Contract Costs
Materials
Outside Service Labor

Sales expenses.............

Customer accounts expenses..........ccueeeeeeen.
Administrative and general expenses..............

$263,610.00

$263,610.00

$263,610.00

$0.00

$0.00

$263,610.00

$208,473.00

$208,473.00

[4)]
o

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES

$208,473.00

$0.00

$0.00

$208,473.00

o
ey

Net Profit {or Loss)

$585 137.00

40.00

40.00

$55.137.00




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 52

Year ended December 31, 2024

SALES FOR RESALE (Acccount 447)

1. Report sales during year to other electric utilities and
to cities or other public authorities for distribution to

ultimate consumers.

2. Provide subheadings and classify sales as to

(1) Assaociated Utilities, (2) Nonassociated Utilities, (3)
Municipalities, (4) R.E.A. Cooperatives, and (5) other
public authorities. For each sale designate statistical
classification in column (b), thus: firm power, FP; dump

or surplus power, DP;other G,

and place an "x" in column (c) if sale involves export

across a state line.

3. Report separately firm, dump, and other power sold to

the same utility. Describe the nature of any sales classified

as other power, column (b).

4. If delivery is made at a substation indicate ownership
in column (e), thus: respondent owned or leased, RS;

customer owned or leased, CS.

Line
No.

Sales to

Point of Delivery

xport Across

tate Lines

tatistical
Classification

k
ks

Kw or Kva of Demand

(Specify which)

Substation

Contract
Demand

Average
Monthly
Maximum
Demand

Annual
Maximum
Demand

@

o

oy
—
—
(1)
—

—
)
-~

(d)

U]

(9)

(h)

o
S oo NO O WN -

QW W W WL NN NN DNDNDNDNDNDRN2 @ @ a3 A A aw
H W N 2O W0 NDOTD WN 2O O 0N D N -

W
L%




i
E
i

Annual Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Department

Page 53]

Year ended December 31, 2024

SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447) - Continued

5 If a fixed number of kilowatts of maximum demand

is specified in the power contract as a basis of billings to
the customer this number should be shown in column (f}..
The number of kilowatts of maximum demand to be shown
in column (g) and (h) should be actual based on monthly
readings and should be furnished whether or not used in the
determination of demand charges. Show in column (i) type
of demand reading (instantaneous, 15, 30, or 60 minutes

integrated).

6. The number of Kilowatt-hours sold should be the

quantities shown by the bills rendered to the purchasers.

7. Explain any amounts entered in column (n) such as
fuel or other adjustments.

8. If a contract covers several points of delivery and
small amounts of electric energy are delivered at each point,
such sale may be grouped.

Type of

Demand

Reading
(i)

Voltage
at which
Delivered

()

Kilowatt-
hours

(k)

Revenue (Omit Cents)

Demand
Charges

(1)

Energy
Charges

(m)

Other
Charges

(n)

Total

(o)

Revenue
per Kwh
{cents)
[0.0000]
(p)

Line

4
[

0O ~NO Db WN -

W W W W WN N NDMNMNMDDNDNDNDD-a2 a2 a4 3 O a
BAWON =2 OO 00N D WN 2O O 00 ~N OO OGH WN -~ O ©

TOTALS

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

0.0000

w
(3]




z
|
;
i
g
@

Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 54

Year ended December 31, 2024

PURCHASED POWER (Account 555)

1. Report power purchased for resale during the year.
Exclude from this schedule and report on page 56 particulars
concerning interchange power transactions during the year.

2. Provide subheadings and classify sales as to
(1) Associated Utilities, (2) Nonassociated Utilities, (3)
Associated Nonutilities, (4) Other Nonutilities, (6) Muni-

Authorities. For each purchase designate statisical class-
fication in column (b), thus: firm power, FP; dump or
surplus power DP; other, O, and place an "X" in column (c)

if purchase involves import across a state line.
3. Report separately firm, dump, amd othe power pur-

cipalities, (6) R.E.A. Cooperatives, and (7) Other Public

chased from the same company. Describe the nature of any
purchases classified as Other Power, column (b).

Line
No.

Purchased From

tatistical
Classification

I

Point of Receipt

port Across

tate Lines

Ilsm

Kw or Kva Demand

(Specify Which)

Contract
Demand

Average
Monthly
Maximum
Demand

Annual
Maximum
Demand

(a)

—
o
~

(c) (d)

@ [Substation

~—

(f)

(9) (h)

W 0o ~N OO U WwN =

-
- O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

New York Power Authority
Stonybrook Peaking
Stonybrook Intermediate
Nuclear Mix 1 (Seabrook)
Nuclear Mix 1 (Millstone)
Nuclear Project 3 (Millstone)
Nuclear Project 4 (Seabrook)
Nuclear Project 5 (Seabrook)
Project 6 (Seabrook)

NEP Transmission Charges
Hydro Quebec

Eversource

Dynegy

NuGen Capital

Reading Light

Rivermili

Granite Wind

Other PP Expenses

RECS

Nextera Seabrook

Nextera 10yr Capacity

First Light

Brown Bear Hydro

Spruce Mtn

Saddleback Min

Canton Mtn

BP Energy

HG Solar

** Includes transmission and adm

O00000O0O0

¢}

DP
DP

in charges

X Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line

X X X X X X

Middleton Line
Middleton Line

bed




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2024

I"age 55]

PURCHASED POWER (Account 555) - Continued

(except interchange power)
4, If receipt of power is at a substation indicate ownership
in column (e), thus: respondent owned or leased, RS; seller
owned or leased, SS.
5. If a fixed number of kilowatts of maximum demand
is specified in the power contract as a basis of billing, this
number should be shown in column (f). The number of
kilowatts of maximum demand to be shown in column (g)
and (h) should be actual based on monthly readings and

quantities shown by the power bills.

or other adjustments.

should be furnished whether or not used in the determination
of demand charges. Show in column () type of demand
reading (instantaneous, 15, 30, or 60 minutes integrated).

6. The number of kilowatt hours purchased should be the

7. Explain any amount entered in column (n) such as fuel

Cost of Energy (Omit Cents)
Cents per
Voltage Kilowatt~ Capacity Energy Other KWH
Type of at which hours Charges Charges Charges Total (cents)
Demand Reading Delivered [0.0000] |Line
(i) (i) (k) () {m) (n) (o) {p) No.
60 Minutes 240 KV 3,852,666 ($104,004) $18,956 $34,100 ($50,948) -$0.0132 1
60 Minutes 240 KV 125,145 $93,192 $35,514 $5,471 $134,177 $1.0722 2
60 Minutes 240 KV 364,686 $135,436 $22,240 $5,624 $163,300 $0.4478 3
60 Minutes 240 KV 260,434 $6,299 $1,215 $24 $7,538 $0.0289 4
60 Minutes 240 KV 2,680,758 $91,774 $17,229 $3,647 $112,650 $0.0420 5
60 Minutes 240 KV 1,767,806 $60,113 $11,362 $2,405 $73,880 $0.0418 6
60 Minutes 240 KV 6,901,195 $183,331 $32,198 $628 $216,157 $0.0313 7
60 Minutes 240 KV 676,651 $18,434 $3,157 $62 $21,653 $0.0320 8
60 Minutes 240 KV 23,915,834 $637,804 $111,583 $2,175 $751,562 $0.0314 9
60 Minutes 240 KV $0 10
($18,501) -$73,792 ($92,293) 11
60 Minutes 240 KV $24,520 $24,520 12
60 Minutes 240 KV 1,325,418 $224,640 $91,053 $315,693 $0.2382 13
60 Minutes 240 KV 9,105 $1,365 $1,365 $0.1499 14
192,949 $13,507 $13,507 $0.0700 15
1,021,093 $75,898 $75,898 $0.0743 16
$436,661 $436,661 17
-$405,340 ($405,340) 18
9,170,130 $498,305 $498,305 19
$84 $84 #Div/0! 20
1,846,391 $84,448 $84,448 $0.0457 21
2,839,321 $142,996 $142,996 $0.0504 22
2,668,070 $264,806 $264,806 $0.0993 23
2,291,666 $217,392 $217,392 $0.0949 24
1,774,383 $191,475 $191,475 $0.1079 25
13,756,710 $827,394 $827,394 $0.0601 26
6,982,328 $436,150 $436,150 27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
TOTALS 84,422,739 1,765,263 2,692,903 4864 4,463,030 0.0529] o/




0¢
61
8
Ll
9l
St
14
€l
)] 0 (U] "ON
junowy uoneuejdxgy Auedwo) jo aweN aunr
lamod abueyolaju] 10} JUBWIBIPLS JO SHelad ‘g
y19'66Ly 599°128°L] 0 0 STVIOL 2L
L
o
6
8
yA
9
S
¥
€
4
y19'661'7 59912821 X3d3AN} |
()] (B) (£)] () (p) (2) _mw - (e)
EY 503 *ON
5.5 23 &
= M o, ? a0 aunr
jusuishes souasaig 19N palaalPg paAIoaay S558 abueyauajul jo Juiod - Auedwo) jo aweN
§O Junowny : - : 2 g e ; a
g = g °
8 5
SINOY-JIeMop]

*1B9A 3y} 10} PapN|oul Sie sjunowe

JBUI0 YONS UYoIYM Ul SJUNODOE PUB SJUnoWwe au}

ajels pue s)pald pue sHgap JaUio ay) jo uonduosap e
8]0Uj00} B Ul ysiuiny ‘Juswoaibe sy} Aq paisnod sypalo
pue sabieyo ayj Jo e Jussaidal Jou saop uoijoesuel)
Aue 1o} a|npayos siy) ui papodal JusWSSS jO Junowe
oy} J| uswsaibe sy o} saued ayy Buowe sbu

-|liq pue suoloesuel j0 AlBliWNS |enuue ay} jo Adoo

e Jwgns ‘Juswobue.lle yons Jayjo Jo ‘UoReUIPIo0D

abueyoiaju] Jo sjulod pue sajuedwos o) Buipioooy abueydiep] jo AlewWwNg 'y

‘Buljood samod ‘uci}oauucoIBIUl UB JBpUN SHPaIO pue
SHgep 40 joU ay) sjuasaldal JUsWSas Yons §| "paull
-19JOp aJom Sjunowe Juduodwod JaYI0 Yons Yoiym
Japun sajdiouud pue siojoe) 8y} Jo uoljeuR|dxs Jouq e
anib pue ‘sasuadxs uonesauab juswaioul Jo} Jpalo 10
1igap o} uonippe ui ‘Ajjesedas syjunowe jJusuodwiod
JBYJ0 yons moys ‘sasuadxs uopessusb juswalou

10} UBY)} JOYJO SJUNOWE Jqop IO JIPaIO SBpN|ou] osje
uopoesuel] Aue Joj JuSWSIISS §| “Jamod abueyousiu)
Joj Juswieples Jo sjieleq ‘g Med Ul paysiuiny aq [[eys

(555 3uno23Y Ul papnjoul) YIMOJ IDONVHOHIALNI

Jamod aBueyaisjul 10} SJUSWSHLS JO Signoiued ¢
“(g) uwnjoo ur X, ue aoed auj| ae)s e ssosoe abueyd
-1ajul yoea Jo4 “sepuoyIny olignd Jayio (2) pue
‘sannesadoo) v 3 Y (9) ‘semediounpy (g) ‘seinn
-UON 4810 () ‘semnuoN pejeroossy (g) ‘son

-iBN pejeloosseuoN () ‘semun pajeroossy (1) o} se
sabueyasajul Ajisseo pue sbuipesyqgns spinold 'z
‘sjuswsaibe Jamod sbueyoisiul Japun

}ipauo Jo abieyd Jou ayj pue Jeak ayj Buunp paiealsp
pue paai@oal sInoy-Jemolny sy} mojeq poday ||

202 ‘L€ Joquiaoeg
9g abed

awpedaq Y617 [ediolunpy UOBIPPIA JO UMO ] liodey [enuuy|

E
E




Page 57
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2024
ELECTRIC ENERGY ACCOUNT
JReport below the information called for concerning the disposition of electric generated, purchased, and interchanged during the year.

Line Item Kilowatt-hours
No. (a) (b)
1 SOURCES OF ENERGY
2 1Generation (excluding station use):
3 Steam...........cooeene Gas Turbine Combined Cycle
4 T =Y 1 S U PPPPIUPR
5 HYAEO. e e
6 Other Windmill ....... Diesel
7 Total GENEIAtiON. ... ... e et e e a e e n e
B [P UGS S, ... ittt eietii e ettt ettt e e ettt e vt e et e st e s e s e et et e e e te e et st b a et s e e s en e 84,589,921
9 {In (gross) «.eccovvevvernieenniiininnns
10 |interchanges..........coomiiinin, {Out(gross) . ....c.coeeeenriinninn
11 {Net (KWh)oo oo 17,821,664
12 { Received..............cocimiiiine
13 |Transmission for/by other................... { Delivered..............cevvrinininens
14 {INEt (KWN) oot e
15 | TOTAL .orrircmmssscenssisssinissecnnensns 102,417,580
16 DISPOSITION OF ENERGY
17 | Sales to ultimate consumers (including interdepartmental sales).........c.cccconeiiiiiiiiiniivnnn e 98,129,055
18 | SAIES fOr TESAIR....cccirirrerirt ettt b s st n e s e e bbb n g a e e s 140,185
19 [Sales adjustment for change in timing of billing cycle
20 | Energy used by the company (excluding station Use)...........cein e e 60,092
21 Electric department ONlY........c.cvroci e e
22 |Energy losses:
23 | Transmission and CONVEISION I0SSES...c...ovvrerrireree e s et e e s e nn e s
24 IDiStriBULION [0SSES.1iiviiiveirerrieiiiiii e s seen s ssinesssas 4,082,253
25 |Unaccounted for losses.. et R RS HES AL RSSO R e R SRR R e sRE e e e be R b e e et
26 Total @NEIGY I0SSES.....ciieiriiiii e e e s
27 | Energy losses as percent of total on line 15........coniiccniinn, 3.99% 4,082,253
28 TOTAL 102,411,585

MONTHLY PEAKS AND OUTPUT

1. Keport hereunder the Information called for pertaining to Simultaneou 3. State type of monthly peak reading (instantaneous 15, U, or tU

peaks establisned montnly (in Kllowalls) ang montnly output (n Killowati- minute Integrated.)

for the cOMBINed Sources of electric energy of respondent. 4. MONthly OULPUL SHOUID De the SUM OF responaent's net generation

Z. Monthly peak col, (b} Should be responaent's maximum Kw 10ad as Iv and purchases plus or minus net terchange and pius or minus net trans-
the sum of Its coincidental net generation and purchases pius o MINUS I MISSion or wheeling. 1otal tor the year should agree with ine 15 above.
minus temporary dellveries (ot Interchange) or eMergency power to ancd. it the respondent has two or more power systems and physicaily
Monthly peak Inciuding such emergency dellveries shouid be Snown In a connected, the Information called for below shouid be furnished Tor each

a brelt explanation as 1o the nature of the emergency. system.
Middleton, MA
Monthly Peak
Monthly Output
Day of {kwh)

Line] Month Kilowatts | Day of Week Month Hour Type of Reading See Instr. 4)

No. (a) (b) (c) {d) (e) U] (9)
29 JJanuary 14,550 Thursday 1/18/24 6:00 PM 60 min 8,578,789
30 |February 13,340 Tuesday 2120/24 12:00 PM 60 min 7,724,556
31 [March 12,839 Tuesday 3/26/24 12:00 PM 60 min 7,848,039
32 JApril 13,478 Thursday 414124 11:00 AM 60 min 7,205,491
33 {May 17,470 | Wednesday 5/22/24 5:00 PM 60 min 8,025,954
34 |June 24,918 Thursday 6/20/24 4:00 PM 60 min 9,758,481
35 |July 25,851 | Wednesday 7/10/24 3:00 PM 60 min 11,473,178
36 |August 21,911 Thursday 8/1/24 4:00 PM 60 min 10,035,537
37 |September 15,517 Sunday 9/1/24 3:00 PM 60 min 8,017,910
38 1October 12,545 Tuesday 10/29/24 10:00 AM 60 min 7,589,549
39 INovember 13,236 Tuesday 11/26/24 5:00 PM 60 min 7,393,066
40 |December 16,105 Monday 12/23/24 11:00 AM 60 min 8,761,035
41 TOTAL 102,411,585




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

F-’age §
| Year ended December 31, 202

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS (Large Stations)
(Except Nuclear, See Instruction 10)

1, Large stations for the purpose of this schedule are steam and hydro
stations of 2,500 Hw* or more of installed capacity and other stations of
500 Kw* or more of installed capacity (name plate ratings). (*10,000 Kw
and 2,500 Kw, respectively, if annual electric operating revenues of
respondent are $25,000,000 or more.)

2. If any plant is leased, operated under a license from the Federal
Power Commission, or operated as a joint facility, indicate such facts
by the use of asterisks and footnotes.

3. Specify if total plant capacity is reported in kva instead of

kilowatts as called for on line 5.

4, If peak demand for 60 minutes is not available, give that which is
available, specifying period.

5. If a group of employees attends more than one generating station,
report on line 11 the approximate average number of employees
assignable to each station.

6. If gas is used and purchased on a therm basis, the B.tu.

content of the gas should be given and the quantity of fuel consumed
converted to M cu. ft.

7. Quantities of fuel consumed and the average cost per unit of fuel
consumed should be consistent with charges to expense 501and

Line
No.

Item Plant

(a) (b)

Plant Plant
(c) (d)

N -

NONE
Kind of plant (steam, hydro, int. com., gas turbine
Type of plant construction (conventional, outdoor
boiler, full outdoor, etc.)
Year originally constructed
Year last unit was installed
Total installed capacity (maximum generator name
plate ratings in kw)
Net peak demand on plant-kilowatts (60 min.)
Plant hours connected to load
Net continuous plant capability, kilowatts:
(a) When not limited by condenser water
(b) When limited by condenser water
Average number of employees
Net generation, exclusive of station use
Cost of plant (omit cents):
Land and land rights
Structures and improvements
Reservoirs, dams, and waterways
Equipment costs
Roads, railroads, and bridges

NONE NONE

Total cost

Cost per kw of installed capacity

Production expenses:
Operation supervision and engineering
Station labor
Fuel
Supplies and expenses, including water
Maintenance
Rents
Steam from other sources
Steam transferred -- Credit

Total production expenses

Expenses per net Kwh (5 places)

Fuel: Kind

Unit: (Coal-tons of 2,000 Ib.) (Oil-barrels of 42

gals.) (Gas-M cu. ft.) {(Nuclear, indicate)

Quantity (units) of fuel consumed
Average heat content of fuel (B.t.u. per Ib. of coal,
per gal. of oil, or per cu. ft. of gas)
Average cost of fuel per unit, del. f.o.b. plant
Average cost of fuel per unit consumed
Average cost of fuel consumed per million B.t.u.
Average cost of fuel consumed per kwh net gen.
Average B.t.u. per kwh net generation




F—‘age 59
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2024

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS (Large Stations) -- Contunued
(Except Nuclear, See Instuction 10)

547 as shown on Line 24 operations with a conventional steam unit, the gas turbine shold be included
with the steam station.

8. The items under cost of plant and production expenses represents 10. If the respondent operates a nuclear power generating station
accounts or combinations of accounts prescribed by the Uniform System submit: (a) a brief explanatory statement concerning accounting for the
of Accounts. Production expenses, however, do not include Purchased cost of power generated including any attribution of excess costs to research
Power, System Contro! and Load Dispatching, and Other Expenses and development expenses: (b} a brief expfanation of the fuel accounting
classified as "Other Power Supply Expenses.” specifying the accounting methods and types of cost units used with
9. If any plant is equipped with combinations of steam, hydro, internal respect to tthe various components of the fuel cost, and (c) such additional
combustion engine or gas turbine equipment, each should be reported as a information as may be informative concerning the type of plant, kind of
separate plant. However, if a gas turbine unit functions in a combined fuel used, and other physical and operating characteristics of the plant.

Plant Plant Plant Plant Plant " Plant Line

(e) {0 (9) (h) (1) () No.

NONE 2

34
35

36
37
38

40
41
42




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

'Isage 60

Year ended December 31, 2024

1. Report the information called for concerning generating

STEAM GENERATING STATIONS

stations and equipment at end of year.

2. Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of

which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.

3. Designate any generating station or portion thereof
for which the respondent is not the sole owner. If such
property is leased from another company, give name of

lessor, date and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
generating station, other than a leased station or portion

thereof for which the respondent is not the sole owner but
which the respondent operates or shares in the operation of,

furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement and

giving particulars as to such matters as percent ownership
by respondent, name of co-owner, basis of sharing output,

Line

Name of Station

(a)

Location of Station

(b)

Number
and Year
Installed

()

Boilers

Kind of Fuel
and Method
of Firing

(d)

Rated
Pressure
in Ibs.

(e)

Rated
Steam
Temperature®

(f)

Rated Max.
Continuous
M Ibs. Steam
per Hour

(9)

WoOoO~NOOG D WN -

W WWWWWWWNMNMNNNNNMNMNMNRD -2 2 a2 3D S

NONE




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

l3age 61

Year ended December 31, 20z

STEAM GENERATING STATIONS -- Continued

expenses ro revenues, and how expenses and/or revenues
are accounted for and accounts affected. Specify if lessor,
co-owner, or other party is an associated company.

4. Designate any generating station or portion thereof

leased to another company and give name or lesse, date and
term of lease and annual rent and how determined. Specify

whether lessee is an associated company.

5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not operated,
and not leased to another company. If such plant or
equipment was not operated within the past year explain
whether it has been retired in the books of account or what
disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are
contemplated.

Year
Installed

(h)

Type

(1)

Steam
Pressure
at

Throttle

p.s.l.g.
(i)

R.P.M,

(k)

Name Plate Rating
in Kilowatts

Turbine-Generators*

At
Minimum
Hydrogen
Pressure

U]

At Hydrogen
Maximum Pressure**
Hydrogen
Pressure Min. Max.

(m) (n) (0) (p) (9)

Power
Factor

Voltage
K.v.++

Station
Capacity
Maximum
Name Plate
Rating*+
{r)

Lir

NONE

TOTALS

WEO~NOOHEWN

Note references:
*Report cross-compound turbine-generator units on two lines -- H.P. section and L.P. section.

+ Indicate tandem-compound (T.C.); cross-compound (C.C.); all single casing (S.C.); topping unit ( T), and
noncondensing (N.C.). Show back pressures.

** Designate air cooled generators.

++ If other than 3 phase, 60 cycle, indicate other characteristics.
*+ Shoule agree with column (m).




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

5age 62

Year ended December 31, 2024

1. Report the information called for concerning generating
stations and equipment at end of year. Show associated

prime movers and generators on the same line.

2. Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of
which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.
3. Designate any generating station or portion thereof
for which the respondent is not the sole owner. If such

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS

property is leased from another company give name of
lessor, date and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
generaling station, other than a leased station, or portion
therof, for which the respondent is not the sole owner

but which the respondent operates or shares in the operation
of, furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement

and giving particulars as to such matters as

Line

Name of Station

(a)

L.ocation

(b)

Name of Stream

(c)

Water Wheels

Attended or Type of Year
Unattended Unit* Installed
(d) (e) (f

Gross Static
Head with
Pond Fuli

{g)

W ~N®OEHEWN -

WWWWWWWWNMNNNMNMNNNNNDNN = 2 e wd - e =
NOOPRWON-200CONOPORERWN-=2OCOO~NOOARWN a0

NONE

* Horizontal or vertical, Also inidcate type of runner -- Francis (F), fixed propeller (FP), automatically
adjustable propeller (AP), Impulse (l).




5age 63
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2024

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS -- Continued

percent of ownership by respondent, name of co-owner Specify whether lessee is an associated company.

basis of sharing output, expenses, or revenues, and how 5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not operated
expenses and/or revenues are accounted for and accounts and not leased to another company. If such plant

affected. Specify if lessor, co-owner, or other party is an or equipment was not operated within the past year explain
associated company. whether it has been retired in the books of account or what
4. Designate any generating station or portion thereof disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are
leased to another company and give name of lessee, date contemplated.

and term of lease and annual rent and how determined.

Water Wheels -- Continued Generators

Maximum hp. Total Installed
Capacity of Name Plate | Number Generating
Unit at Fre- Rating of of Capacity in Kil-
Design Head| R.P.M. Design Head Year guency Unit in Units in | owatts (name
Installed] Voltage Phase | ord.c. Kilowatts Station | plate ratings) Line

(h) (1) () (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (@) No.

NONE

O ~NDO D WN -

WWWWOWWWOWNNNMNDNMNMNRNNDND = - @ w32 a
g\lmmhwm-xotomﬂmcnbww—‘ocooa\lmm-bo:m—xSm

w
o]

TOTALS




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2024

Fage 64

COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS
(except nuclear stations)

1. Report the information called for concerning generating
stations and equipment at end of year. Show associated
prime movers and generators on the same line.

2, Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of
which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.

3. Designate any generating station or portion thereof

for which the respondent is not the sole owner, If such

property is leased from another company, give name of
lessor, date and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
generating station, other than a leased station, or portion
thereof, for which the respondent is not the sole owner but
which the respondent operates or shares in the operation
of, furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement
and giving particulars as to such matters as percent owner-

Line

Name of Station

(a)

Location of Station

(b)

Prime Movers

Diesel or
Other Type
Engine

(c)

Name of Maker

(d)

Year
Installed

(e)

2or4
Cycle
(f)

Belted
or Direct
Connected

(9)

O~NDODWN -

) DWW WWWWNNNNNNNNNED S = -3 w3 a2 a
PN OBRON2OOCOINIANRPAPWDONLOOONDIADWN - OO

NONE

w
[{=]




‘Page 65
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2024

COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS -- Continued
(except nuclear stations)

ship by respodent, name of co-owner, basis of sharing Specify whether lessee is an associated company.
output, expenses, or revenues, and how expenses and/or 5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not operated
revenues are accounted for and accounts affected. Specify if and not leased to another company. If such plant
lessor, co-owner, or other party is an associated company. or equipment was not operated within the past year explain
4, Designate any generating station or portion thereof whether it has been retired in the books of account or what
leased to another company and give name of lessee, date disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are
and term of lease and annual rent and how determined. contemplated.

Prime Movers -- Continued Generators

Total Rated hp. Name Plate | Number Total Instailed

Rated hp. of Station Year Rating of Unit] of Units | Generating Capacity
of Unit Prime Movers Installed Voltage Frequency| in Kilowatts |in Station in Kilowatts

Phase ord.c. (name plate ratings) Line

(h) (1 (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (q) No.

OCOoO~NOODWN—-

TOTALS 39




SIViOL

v 11V LON e

~ANMIFTOONO®

) )] 0 ®
000 fand Jauio 13n4

(u)
Joqe-

foeden

(s1ua9) o (syus) Hwip)
uoneisuan pu soxe] pue
1©N
HMM 12d
3S0) |9n4

uoneioasdaq Jo aAIsnjoxg
sosuadx3g uoionpouyd

Jsuj

(sje) nuwo)
jue|d J0 350D

(6) ® O]

asn
uoye}s

MM Jod
1s0)
jueid

Buipnjox3g
uoljelauan)
BN

(P
(uiw 09)
M
puewaq

yead

(@)
MY - Buney
ajeld

(q)

Jsuon
Jeaj

(e)

aweN
Ayoeden
pajejsuj

jueld jo aweN

sur

‘juejd auo se podal ‘ajoAD Jajem

pa9} saneIsuabal auIgIn} Wes)s B Ul pazZijn S auigin}
sef ay} woly Jeay Isneyxs oyl i ‘JeremoH yueld
sjesedss e se papodas aqg pnoys yoes ‘juawdinba
auiqin] sef 1o suibua uosNqUIOD feulajul ‘0IPAY ‘Wes)S
40 suonsnquiod yyum paddinba st jueid Aue §| ‘g

‘pouad BuiAjoads ‘sigejieae si yoiym yey} anb

‘SiGE[IBAR JOU S} SSINUIW (g Jo) puewap Yead §| '

"S)IEMO]IY JO pea)sul
eny uj papodas si Ajioedeo jueid |2)o} i Ajoadsg ¢

‘65 abed

0} SUOONIISU| 89S ‘1B3[ONU 104 "SUOKE]S BuIgIn} seb
pue auibua uojsnquiod [eulajul Jeajonu ‘0JpAY ‘wes)s
1oy sBuipeayqns sapun Apjeundoidde syueid isiq ¢
*9JOUj00) B U] SJOB} S} JO JUSWSRS

as10u02 B aAIf pue ‘Ajjoe) Juiol e se pajelado 10
(suoness |fewS) SOILSILYLS NOLLY.LS ONLLVHINID

1,

UOISILUWIOYD JOMOd [BI19pa- U} WOJ} 9SUSDY B J8pun
pajesado ‘siayjo wouy pases) Jueld Aue ajeubiseq g
‘aJow 10 000 000°GZ$ a.e Juapuodsal JO sanuaAal
Buneisdo oujoape Jenuue i ‘Aleagoadsal ‘MM 00S'Z pue
MM 000°01.) (sBuies sjed swieu) Ajjoedea pajiejsul
»M1 00G UBY) SS9 JO Suohels Jayjo pue MY 0052
uey] $s9| JO Suolje}s 0JpAY pue wesls aJe ‘ajnpayos
sy} jo asodind ay) Joj ‘suope)s Buneisusb [lews °|

$20c ‘1€ Joquiada(] papus JesA
g9 abed

juswipedaq wbi [edioiunpy  UOBIPPIN 10 UMO] Loday jenuuy|




Annual Report of: Town of Middleton Electric Light Department

f’age 67

Year ended December 31, 2024

Report information concerning transmission lines as indicated below.

TRANSMISSION LINE STATISTICS

Designation

Line

From

(a)

To

(b)

Operating
Voltage
(c)

Length (Pole Miles)

Type of
Supporting
Structure

(d)

On Structures of
Line Designated

(e)

On Structures of
Another Line

]

Number
of
Circuits

(9)

Size of
Conductor
and Material

(h)

Central St.

Danvers
Line

Essex St.

Boston St.

Central St.

Central St.

23 kv

23 kv

23 kv

Wood Pole

Wood Pole

Wood Pole

1,265.000

1,700.000

2,100.000

1

1

336.4 AL

795.0 AL

795.0 AL

TOTALS

5,065.00

* Where other than 60 cycle, 3 phase, so indicate.




L UUT Uk bk D IvVaIL

[4
e
0g
6¢
14
pra
9z
ge
e
jrd
(44
¥4
0e
61
8l
yAS
94
13
42
0 S 005'ZL A08Y 000'€2 pspusyeun uognqgiysiq YIN ‘uolBIppIN ‘ LIN] €1
143
3 8 Jooo'ss LI 30 BAISNiOX3 uolnqusiq essuas Joj [ejo] | L1
ol
0 l jooo‘e 09y 000'ce papusyeun uognqisiq VI ‘UoJBippPIN “aAY Ysngad] 6
8
3INON 0 4 000'08 000°'ee 000'SLL pepusjeupn) uoynguisiq VIA ‘UCIBIPPIN 'PY puod stsudieys] /
9
3INON 4] I jooo’s 091’y 000'ee papusyeun uopnqiasiq VIN ‘uojaippin ‘eess Aiobain] ¢
4
INON 0 } 000'S 03’y 000'ce papusjieun uognguysiq VI ‘uolappiy Jeaug uojsog] ¢
4
3INON 3 € jooo‘s 0oL’y 000'cZ pspusyeun uoynquysig VIN ‘UOISIPPIN ‘1eails [esuad] L
)] 0 ® (u) (B) 6] (a) (p) () (a) (=) "ON
Koeden spun O] 3uswdinbg jo adA1 ] siauuo} 3DIAIBS UL (eo1ns8g up) aur
leyol laquinN -suel)] SlauLIoy BAY U] Keia) | Asepuooseg | Arewnyg uoyeisqng
aledg jo ~suei] JO uonjeysqng jo uo|1e)Sgns JO UORJ0] pUe SWeN
JaquinN JaqunN jo Ayoeden Jajyoeieyn
EwE&:cw jersadg pue snjeteddy uoIsiaAuo) FOV.ITOA

‘Auedwod pajeiposse ue s Aued ayio 0 ‘1aumo-00

‘108S8] Jayjaym ased yoes u; Ajads Junosoe Jo s400q Suapuodsal

U1 pajoajje SJUNCO9. PUB SJUNOWE aje]s pue ‘safed ay) usemieq
Bugunoaoe sauo jo sasuadxa Buieys Jo siseq utejdxs ‘Aued Jsyio 10
13umo-02 JO aweu aAlb ‘esea) 1o diysIBuMO 3|0s Jo uoseal Aq uey) JaLo
pajesado Juawdinba o uogejsqns Aue Jo4 ‘Jual |enuue pue ases) Jo
pouad pue ajep ‘J0ssa] jo aWeu anb ‘ases| sopun pajesado Juswdinba
10 uofiessqns Aue Jo4 -Juapuodsai ayy Aq diysIoumo ajos Jo uoseal

Kq ueyy aswuaylo pajesado Jo ‘siayjo uym paumo Aguiof ‘sisujo
wioy pases) Juawudinba Jo swiay Jofew Jo suonejsgns sjeubisa g
“fyioedes Buiseaiou; Joj
juawdmnba Aejixne pue ‘0}o ‘S1oSUSPUOD ‘SI0}08]je! ‘SISLBAUC) AIEJ0I
se yons juswdinba fepads () pue “(f) ‘(1) suwnjod u moys g
‘papuajjeun Jo papusjye
Jayiaym pue uonnquisip Jo uoissiwsuel} Jayjaym Buneubisap ‘uone)s
QNS YoEa JO JEJDBIEYD [EUOROUNY BYY (g) uwNed Ul ajesipul b
SNOLLYLSENS

"UMOYS 8q

JSNW SUOJJeJSQNS YONS JO JaquinU 3y} Jnq JSjorIeyo [Buogoun; o
Buipicooe padnoib aq Aew ‘afesai Joj ABiaua ypm siswoisno Buinsas
asou 1daoxs ‘eAy 000G UeY) SS3] Jo safioeded y)im SUORBISONS °¢

“JopunaJay pajsij 8q J0U PINOYS JAWIOISND

Kemjlel 10a13s 10 [ELISNPU| BUO JNG SAIDS YIUM SUOBISANS 2

“1eak Y} JO pus 8y} Jo Se Juapuodsal ay} Jo

suonelsqns Buiisoucd Joj pajjea uojeuLIo; Byl mojoq Hoday |

89 abegq

202 ‘L€ JoqUIa0s(] Papusd JesA

swedaq ybin fedioiunpy  UCIBIPPIN JO UMO] Hoday [enuuy|




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2024

5age 69

OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION LINES OPERATED

Length (Pole Miles)
Line
No. Wood Poles Steel Towers TOTAL
T [Miles - Beginning of Year 70.60 70.60
2 JAdded During Year 0.00 0.00
3 JRetired During Year 0.00 0.00
4 Miles - End of Year 70.60 70.60
5
6
7
8 IDistribution system characteristics - AC or DC, Phase, cycles and operating voltages for light and power
9
10 ]22.9/13.2 kv wye 60 cycles
11 {4160Y/2400V 3 phase
12 |277/480Y 3 phase
13 ]208Y/120V 3 phase
14 1240/120V 1 phase
15
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, METERS AND LINE TRANSFORMERS
Line Transformers
Number of Total
Line Electric Watt-hour Number Capacity
No. Item Services Meters (Kva)
16 [Number at beginning of year.........cc..covciceinnne. 2,897 4,743 1,162 80,665
17 JAdditions during year:
18 | PUrchased.........ccoccvvrerreenniennercnen e e 11 276 2 725
19 ] Installed........ccooviiriinnn e
20 | Associated with utility plant acquired...............
21| Total additions T1 276 2 725
22 JReduction during year:
23 | Retirements..........cccooiiiiivicniiccni s 2 443 0 0
24 ] Associated with utility plant sold......................
25 ] Total reductions.....cccouvensicircionsarisans 2 443 0 0
26 | Number at End of Year. 4,576 1,164 81,390
27 JIN StOCK...evirevieeriercr e erree s e 562 146 19,096
28 JLocked Meters' on customers' premises
29 ]Inactive Transformers on System................
30 {in Customers' Use 4,011 1,010 62,041
31 |In Companys' Use 3 8 253
32 Number at End of Year. 4,5'75 1,164 81,390




"39|qeo Jad SJ0}oNPUO? JO JOqLUNU S}BdIpUl,

Z8°bl IsTvioL
M 00°€ee W9C 60°0 8l sisAueq uolRIppiANL L
Moceel WVe 0’1 swbaiH uoleippIN] OV
Move WWe FAAY peoy uued w4l ¢
Move W2 620 peoy sawng| gg
Mogel uC SE0 spoopp Auagheg| g
moeel «C L0 sybioH yosourad| o¢
Mogel WC ST aoe|d yoouwed| g
M ozZel N .0 ooejq Ausgheg| ve
Moy WWC €20 11 siiiH Auegn] €€
M ov'e W C 690 I'siiiH Awaqry} zg
I~ ) ard WV e 620 saioy 1saoHl  1s
M ovre a4 0L0 aue Assier] o¢
M Ooye W9C 610 aienbg uclRIPPIN] 62
gLy «9-C €20 arenbs uoppinl gz
M 00'ET W9C [A N aienbg uoppNl 2z
N OPe N a4 S0 11 siiiH tebng| gz
Mocel N a4 9.0 sjiH sebng| gz
M OP'e AT [AAL aAuQ poompiinl 2
M ove We Zvo sueT sjiy uodn| ¢z
M oYe WC 010 aue sepAY| zz
M OPe WWC 160 aAL] poomyuoNl 1Z
M ove «C 080 anug poomaidepyl oz
M OoY'e A4 L0 Repp uuy epuri]l 61
M oY'e «C L0 aue Apequnil gL
M oY WC oLo anuq 1oeuudl 71
N OYe W7C 60°0 anug uong} g
N oY'e W+ C S0 Aepp uenouoq] gL
N OYe Na4 S0 anug faxial vL
M ov'e W e 820 anuQ aJiysuonsal €l
M OYe N4 220 anuq uooeaqg] zi
N OYe a4 010 anuqg apisyooiogl 11
M Ove N4 L0 aueT poomueugl 0}
N Ove a4 00 anuQ plieyonog 6
0 N FAN peoy {|UdaAY o)
M OYe «9C SL'0 Z0€ 1mono ya
MGl W92 43¢ goziomo| o
MLy W9C L0 1wl s
M 00°ee a4 09°L SWINIUIWOPUOY puod J8jin4 ¥
N 00°€EC WS¢ 640 24 peoy yoioia- IS
M 00'ee WGC 6%°0 14 peoy yoiola, Z
M 00°€C u9-C 4% 1921418 ulely yinog l
@) () (p) () (a) (e)

sodA ] pue sazIs |iy) ‘ON

abejloA 3994 Bejjoa bunesad «SOlIIN ueg unpuon jo sajf weysAs uonnquasia punoifiapun jo uoneubisaa [Joury

Bunesadg A_
a|qen auuewqgng a|qe) punoibiapun

"1eak jO puS Je 9|qeo SULEeWIqNS Pue '9|qed punoibiepun JMpUOd DUJUIBOUOD 10} PAJ|E UOHBLLIOjUl 8] Mojaq 11005y

(weysAs uonnquysiq) - 378V ANRIVINENS ANV 319V ANNONDUIANN ‘LINANOD

0/ abed

$20Z ‘1€ Joquisoa(] papus JesA

juawpedaq W61 [ediounyy  UOIBIPPIW JO UMO| Hodey [enuuy




Page 71
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2024

STREET LAMPS CONNECTED TO SYSTEM
TYPE
City Incandescent Mercury Vapor LED Sodium

or
Line Town Total Municipal Other Municipal Other Municipal Other Municipal Other

No.

(@ (b) (c) (d) () U] (9) (h) (i) i
Middleton 1,043 0 0 0 0 1,043 0 0 0

© 0O ~NOoO ;A WN -

N NN & a3 owd wd wd el od e =
N =2 O W o ~NDOo b WN =20

R B W W LW W W W W W LWNN

(S, B O A N -
- QO O o N O AW

(3]
N

TOTALS 1,043 0 0 0 0 1,043 0 0 0




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 79

Year ended December 31, 2024

RATE SCHEDULE INFORMATION

1. Attach copies of all Filed Rates for General Consumers.

2. Show below the changes in rate schedules during year and the estimated increase or decrease in annual revenue predicted

on the previous year's operations.

Date
Effective

M.D.P.U.
Number

Rate Schedule

Estimated
Effect of

Annual Revenues

Increases

Decrease




81

Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2024

THIS RETURN IS SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY

)
gl

(

Mayor

Manager of Electric Light
Michael Cloutier

\'/g (/(4> /&MLL\/\ L (

Charles Clinch, Il 1
et
/ {
James Carbone/ ) - Selectmen
C 7 or
// __\, Members
T A of the
Tlmothy Houten Municipal
Light

Frank Twiss

-(’\JL(

r s

James Kelley

<« \ /

N,




INDEX

Appropriations of sSurpius 21
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year 5
Bonds 6
Cash Balances 14
Changes in the Property 5
Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations 64-65
Comparative Balance Sheet 10-11
Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable 70
Cost of Plant 8-8B
Customers in each City or Town 4
Depreciation Fund Account 14
Earned Surplus 12
Electric Distribution Services, Meters and Line Transformers 69
Electric Energy Account 57
Electric Operating Revenues 37
Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses 38-42
General Information 3
Generating Station Statistics 58-59
Generating Statistics (Small Stations) 66
Hydroelectric Generating Stations 62-63
Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work 51
Income Statement 12
Interchange Power 56
Materials and Supplies 14
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Non-operating Income 21
Monthly Peaks and Output 57
Municipal Revenues 22
Other Income Deductions 21
Other Utility Operating Income 50
Overhead Distribution Lines Operated 69
Production of Fuel and Oil Stocks 18
Purchased Power 22
Purchased Power (except Interchange) 54-55
Rate Schedule Information 79
Sales for Resale 22
Sales for Resale 52-53
Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers 38
Schedule of Estimates 4
Signature Page 81
Steam Generating Stations 60-61
Street Lamps 71
Substations 68
Taxes Charged During Year 49
Town Notes 7
Transmission Line Statistics 67
Utility Plant - Electric 15-17
FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY: Page Page
Boilers 75 Purifiers 76
Gas Distribution Services, House Governors Record of Sendout for the Year in MCF 72-73
and Meters 78 Sales for Resale 48
Gas Generating Plant 74 Sales of Gas to Ultimate Consumers 44
Gas Operating Revenues 43 Sales of Residuals 48
Gas Operation & Maintenance Expenses 45-47 Scrubbers, Condensers and Exhausters 75
Holders 76 Transmission and Distribution Mains 77
Purchased Gas 48 Utility Plant - Gas 19-20

PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED: 9, 13, 23 TO 36, 80




